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NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 

HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION 

1. Facility Information: 

Owners Address: 

2. Facility Contact: 

3. Survey Participants: 

4. Date of Inspection: 

Date of Report: 

5. Purpose of Inspection: 

6. Report: 

RCRA INSPECTION REPORT 

ChromeEost. LLC 
32 1 Sign Drive 
Concord, NC 28027-6117 
NC0991302542 

Headline Investment, d.b.o. Chrome East, LLC 
13024 Bal lantyne Corporate Place, Suite 340 
Charlo tte. NC 28277 

Mr. Bob Brown. Consul tant 
407-376-7377 
Mr. Shannon Erman. Owner 

Mr. Bob Brown 
Mr. Shannon Erman 
Mr. Sean Morris , Environmental Senior Specialist 

Apri l 22, 20 1 0 

April 26, 201 0 

To determine compliance with 40 CFR 260-279 . 

ChromeEost . LLC is located in Concord. NC . The facil ity currently has 3-employees 
and operates on o limited basis. The facility has ceased their decorative chrome 
process since the lost inspection . The fac ility is current ly in the process of removing 
equipment associated with that process. The facility is primarily chrome plating 
exhaust pipes for the trucking industry. Mr. Bob Brown is currently working for 
ChromeEost os o consultant. The future of the plating operations ot the facility is 
uncertain. The facility does not have a pretreatment system . The faci lity is 
approximately 12,000-15,000 square feet in size . 

The facility no longer uses cyanides in their plating operations. The facility is notified os 
o Iorge quantity generator of hazardous waste. Mr. Brown explained that they pion 
on re-notifying to o small quantity generator if production increases in the future. 
There were severo\ small containers of cyanide solution on site and Mr. Brown 
explained that the materials would be sold os product. The fa cil ity also no longer 
conducts any sand blasting opera tions but does generate o small amount of steel 
dust from the preparation of steel exhaus t pipes for plating (see comments section). 
The facility is currently operating os a conditionally exempt small quantity generator 
and has not disposed of any waste since the lost inspection conducted on July 21 , 
2009 . Mr. Brown explained that plating solutions that drip from parts after plating ore 
dripped back into each plating both for reuse. Mr. Brown also explained that their 
primary waste will be spent sodium hydroxide solution but business has been so slow 

---1 
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that they have not needed to change the solution. During the inspection we 
reviewed the different hazardous waste generator categories and I provided 
instructions on changing generator status (see comments section). 

7. Waste Type: 

0007- hazardous waste liquid (chromium) 
0003- waste cyanide solution (copper cyanide) 
0002 -waste sodium hydroxide solution 

8. Manifests: 

The facility has not shipped any hazardous waste since the last inspection. 

9. Deficiencies: 

None 

10. Recommendations I Comments: 

cc: 

• If is strongly recommended that all containers of plating chemicals remain closed 
except when being used and that all containers be labeled with their contents. It 
is also strongly recommended that the facility obtain spill kits and over pack 
containers. All damaged containers must be over-packed to minimize the 
possibility of a release. 

• It is a reminder that if the facility generates more than 220-pounds of hazardous 
waste per calendar month the facility would be operating as a SQG and would 
have to comply with all SQG hazardous waste regulations. If the facility generates 
more than 2.200-pounds in a calendar month the facility must comply with LQG 
regulations. A SQG regulatory checklist is provided with this report. The facility 
must submit an updated Hazardous Waste Notification Form. 8700-12. 

• It is a reminder that all waste that is generated by the facility must have a 
hazardous waste determination as required by Title 40 Code of Federal 
Regulations. Part 262.11 . The facility must determine if the steel dust being 
accumulated in the metal preparation area must have a hazardous waste 
determination and should be properly labeled after the determination is made. 
For questions or assistance for any waste determination contact Sean Morris,.NC 
Hazardous Waste Section. at 704-235-2155. 

INSPECTOR (DATE) 
(SENT BY US MAIL) 

FACILITY CONTACT 

MRO Files 
Brent Burch, Western Area Compliance Supervisor 
Central Office Files 
Shannon Erman. ChromeEast. LLC 



·Hazardous Waste Compliance Data Entry .Form 

Facility Name: __ __,.C_,!\:..J.Sti>..>::>..<.J.:t=l\.~f.__ _ _,'C=~~"'T_,___\-'=:;\...=C....==--------

Street: _ __,3.!..::2:::....l..\ __ · ..:;:5;_;\_,.b:..:..N=----"\)--"'-"~-":-..~.::..J!.c.~---

ZIP: 1-.s>u-z.'J County:_~~~'>!.~~=::::·~>!..---

Contact N ame: ___ -.:--::S::..\\.:....;..;..~...;N~I\J-o_;~_---~.e::;;.-J:'\2-:;;.r.t"....;.:..;-f'l~~~--- Phone#:--------

EVALUATION DATA New: X. Change:__ Delete: 

Date: _1_/_--,----­

Inspector ID #: 046; 

Eva.luation Comments: 

. -

. Evaluation Type: _. -~<:;-<-~t::..l..\ _· ____ _ 

Evaluation Type: -----:-------

SNC DETERMINATION: Ifthis evaluation resulted in a SNC determination, fill in this block. (NOTE: SN~ 
determinations are SNYISNN evaluations. The SNYISNN evaluation can also be submitted later on a separate 
form.) 
Facility is (check one}: 

a SNC (SNY evaluation) Docket# _____ ...___ 
·or 

no longer a SNC (SNN evaluation) · 
=======--=========--=-===============--==--=======--= 

YES I NO CSE ONLY 
Waste Volume Exposure Media Distance to Number of Distance to Distance to 

Involved (a, gw, sw, s) Residences People involved On-site wells Off-site wells 

============--==============---====--========---====--= 
Date Determined: I I ------
Branch: Q.l Person: 046 

Return to Compliance: __ 1 __ 1 __ 
Scheduled 

__1 __ 1 __ 
Actual 

Regulation Description:---------------------

Comment: 
-----~-----------------------------------

REVISED 5/9/2008 



NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF '\tV ASTE MANAGEMENT 

HAZARDOUS vV ASTE SECTION 

RCRA INSPECTION REPORT 

1. Facility Information: ChromeEast, LLC 
321 Sign Drive 

Owners Address: 

2. Facility Contact: 

3. Survey Participants: 

4. Date of Inspection: 

Date of Report: 

Concord, C 28027-6117 

Headline Investment 
5113 Piper Station Dr, Suite 206 
Charlotte, NC 28277 

Mr. Bob Brown Private Consultant 
407-376-7377 
Mr. Shannon Erman, Owner 

Mr. Bob Brown 
Mr. Sean Morris, Environmental Senior Specialist 
Mr. Mike Wi lliford, Compliance Branch Head 

July 21 , 2009 

July 21 , 2009 

5. Purpose oflnspection: To determine compliance with 40 CFR 260-279. 

6. Report: 

Chrome East, LLC is located in Concord, C. The facility currently has 3-employees 
and operates on a limited basis. The facility has ceased their decorative chrome 
process since the last inspection. The facility is currently in the process of removing 
equipment associated with that process. The facility is currently plating exhaust pipes 
for the trucking industry. Mr. Bob Brown is cunently working for ChromeEast as a 
consultant. The future of the plating operations at the facility is uncertain. 

The facility no longer uses cyanides in their plating operations. The facility is notified 
as a large quantity generator of hazardous waste. Mr. Brown explained that the 
facility generated a large shipment of hazardous waste from the dismantling of the 
decorative chrome line in February 2009. The facility disposed of (69) containers of 
hazardous waste that month. Since that time the facility has not generated any 
hazardous waste. Mr. Brown explained that they plan on re-notifying to a small 
quantity generator if production increases in the future. There were several small 
containers of cyanide solution on site and Mr. Brown explained that the materials 
would be sold as product. The facility also no longer conducts any sand blasting 
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operations. The facility is currently operating as a conditionally exempt small 
quantity generator. During the inspection we reviewed the different hazardous waste 
generator categories and I provided instructions on changing generator status (see 
recommendation section). 

D007 -hazardous waste liquid (chromium) 
D003- waste cyanide solution (copper cyanide) 

8. Manifests:· 

The facility shipped (69) containers of hazardous waste to Environmental Enterprises, 
Inc (OHD063377010) on February 5, 2009. The facility completed two separate 
manifests for the shipment. A final manifest copy with the hand written signature of 
the designated facility was not available at the time of the inspection. On July 22, 
2009 Mr. Bob Brown faxed the signed manifests. 

9. Deficiencies: 

None 

10. Recommendations I Comments: 

cc: 

• It is strongly recommended that all containers of plating chemicals remain closed 
except when being used. It is also strongly recommended that the facility obtain 
spill kits and over pack containers. All damaged containers must be over-packed 
to minimize the possibility of a release. 

• It is a reminder that if the facility generates more than 220-pounds of hazardous 
waste per calendar month the facility would be operating as a SQG and would 
have to comply with all SQG hazardous waste regulations. If the facility generates 
more than 2,200-pounds in a calendar month the facility must comply with LQG 
regulations. The facility recently conducted a cleanout that caused the facility to 
operate as a LQG for one month. If future shipments· continue to cause the facility 
to operate as a LQG then all LQG regulations must be followed. For information 
on SQG and LQG regulatory information visit: www.wastenotnc.org. 

{SENT BY US MAIL) 
FACILITY CONTACT 

MRO Files 
Brent Burch, Western Area Compliance Supervisor 
Central Office Files 
Shannon Erman, ChromeEast, LLC 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENTERPRISES, INC. 
RESTRICTED WAS1E NOTIFICATION & CERTIFlCATION 

.,enrut9!: CHROME EAST ManifestDocumentNo 0052158IOJIK StateManife:stNo: nla . . . . 
!hi~ (l}dpmcnt conta.ina wast~s) r6$trlcted from land di$posaluuder40 CFR "Part 268 and OAC Chapter3745·5.9. /1. COl>}' of this notice ancl all11Upportlng analysiS must~ 

kept for three (3) years. 
INSTRUCTIONS: 

Colu.tiln 1: List aU wa~e COdQ that apply to this wuf.e. 
Column 2: Mule the appropriate U"eatability Group that applies to the waste at the point of Generation. WaStewater is <1% total 

Susl"'nded solids~ <l%total organic cmbon. NWW (Non-Waste Water) or WW (W~te Water) · 
Co1u!llll3: Enter leg~d if any for tho sub~tegocytbat applies to this waste from the subcateg«y list on page 2 of this form. 
Colunm 4; Ent"'r the letter offuo appropriate paragraph fi-om pages 1 & 2 of this form . 
Column 5: If 000 H)()43, ettl:l' tho Reference# fo< All untkrlying!wSTd011G constituents that may be pees eat in the waste. lfF00l-F005, enter tho Reference 

# of the con$Utuents of cone= from the attached; ED's R¢ricted Waste r:lotific!llion & Certifies.~ for Un4gl'dns Hant<!ous Coorutuent 
Ixemnmt Sta~. 

WProfuo 1. W~CQde 2. Treatability 3. l;uhcat.egory 4. HowWastemustbe 5. Refennce # oflla:Wdous 
Number Group Legend Managed comtituen!S in waste (complete for 

(ifony) (A-N) FOOl·FOOS &. DOOl-0043), 
Soil & Debris 

V6619 0002,0007 NWW A 

1 

.... -~·· ..... 

V6624 0002 NWW A 

V6622 FOOl NWW A 

FO:R ADDmoNAL PROFILES, USE ATTACHED COl'ILINUATION FORM. 

{!lease sign) 

A. RESTRICfED WASTE REQUIRING TREAT.MENT TO THE APPROPRIATE TRE..-\.TMENT STANDAJUJ 
This 1hipment contains n:l!iricted waste that must be treated to comply with applicable treatment 3Wtdanh and/or prohibitions prior to !.and dispoaal. 

B. RESIRJ.CIED WASTE THAT CAN BE LAND FILLED WITB:OUT FUJtTHER. TREAtMENT 
Thi$ $hipute.at contains a rt>3tricted waare ths1 meets tho applioo.bl" frmtmertt tbt!dar<ls an.d!r:tr prohibition leve(s.,.,d can be lattdfilled withmrt further treatmart. l b~ve 
a1ta.ched all available supporting data. "'ccrlif}> under p~lty oflaw tl~ l penondly bav~ enmined and am tBmilizr with the~ 1hrough tnalysis and testing or 
1hroogh knowledge of tho waste to Sl.lpport·this certification that the waste coropliea with the treatmmt sf.anc.L.rds s~ed io 40 CltF part 2G8 Subpart D, in Rule' 
3745":S9-4Q to 3745-59-44 of1he .A.dministn.tiVe Co~. and all a.pplicah1e prohibilions set forth in 4Q CFR26S.32, d~ules 3745·59-32 of the AdmWstrafive Code or 
Section 3004(d) ofRCRA. I believe that the inforroation I :submitte.d i$ troe, accu:rate, and complete. I am &W&e th8t there are significant pcnalti~ fer rubmitting a 
false ccrtific:rtion. iTJcludin:the ~sibility ofa fine and impruonmant." Evaluation of this ~e is based upon:_Analysis (ltt.acheci)_Knowledge of waste 
(roaterlals used/pxocess employed) 

C. RESTRICIKD WASTE TREATMENT 'l'O l"EJU'ORMA.'IIfCE STANDARDS 
"I certify under penalty of~w thU I have personally examined and am fhmiliar wit!\ !he lrea1mentleclmology and o~ion of the treatmem. process wed fo S!.tpport 
this certification and th~ 1he waste complies with the treatment standards specified in 40 CFR part 268 Subpm D, (and) inRn!es 3745·59·32 to 3745-59-44 of the 
Administrative Code, tod all applicable p!:Qbibitions set forth in 40 CFR 268.32 and in lMe :3745-59-32 oftha Administrative Code or Seai01J 3004(d) ofRCRA 
withou.t imp~tmble dilution of the prohibited waste. I a.m aware that th~ ~significant oenalties fcyr rubmitting a run cmificatioa, including the PQS$ibility of 
fine and imprisomnc:nt" · 

l). RESTRICfED WASTE FOR WHICH THE TREA'l'MENT ST A..IIIDARD IS EXPRESSED AS A SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGY (A-1\fD 
THEW A5TE !lAS ~EEN 'l'REATED BY TJIAT tECHNOLOGY) "I ce(tify under penalty of law tht 1he waste has been treated in 
aecWa1lce with the requiremc:nU or 40 CFR 268.42 and tule 3145-59-42 of the Administrative Cock I am aware that tbete are significant 
pe.naltie:~ for wbmitting a false certificalion, including the possibility onines and imprisonment. .. 

E. · CIIARACfERIS'l'IC WASTE TREATED TO REMOVE HAZARDOUS CHARACIElUSTICS TllAT REQUIRES ADDmONAL 
TREATMENT FOR UNDERLYJNG IUZAROOUS CONSTITl.iENTS (Reference t~Qi Hazardous Constjtnent Fonn.) "I c;crtifyunda­
JXna.lty oflaw that the waste has ~en treated in accordance with the rc:quiretmnt$ of 40 CFR 268.40 to remo"ethe haurdous cbata~c. This 
de·ch.aractai:Lcd .... ~ wl:lt:lin~ undedyio.g hazardous oonrutue.Ilt$ thot ~;~:quire ~""' trMtmetit to me~ Uciv~ Treatment SW\datd&. I am aware 
that there are significant penalties fur rubmitting a false certificatioo. including the ~"bi!ity offirte or imprisonmeot.,. 

F- LAJI PACK QUALIFnNG FOR ALTERNATIVE CER.TmCATION tiNDER 40 CFR268. 
l.J:SZB:~"d= ~~ wi1h the full owing waste codes may not be placed in lab pa.cb un&r alternate treatment standards of168.42 (lNctN) 0009, K.Ol9, K003, K004, 
1(005, K006. K071, KlOO, Kl 06, POl 0, POll. P012. P076. P078, Ul34 and Ul51. '"I catifyuudcr pmalty of law tbaH have perwnally cxmnined and am familiar with 

En-.ironmental Enterprises, Inc. R~ittcd Waste Notificatioo Focm 03 Revised 6/00 
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~ the waste and thai the lab pack contains only 'W'U!es which h3.ve been excluded under Appendix 1 V to 40 CFR part 268 or solid wastes nol ~IJbject to regulatioo undc:r 
40 CPR po.tal;)l. I am a.woare that thue ru-e sie~:~;fieant penalties for submitting a f3.1S& certifica.tioll, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment H . 

'G. TIUS RtSTlUCI"ED DElllUS HAS DEEN TnEATED lN ACCORDANCE \"\iiTH 40 CFR.168.45. "T certify under penalty of law that tho debris has bun 
treated in aceotdance with the requirements of 40 CFR 26&.4j. I am aware thai there are significant penalties for making ruse cenificatiou, including the possibility of 
a fine and impri$onmcat." · 

H. J:mS LAB PACK l)OES NOT CONTAIN ANY WASTE IDENTIJ!lED AT APP~.I)lX IV TO PART :263. i certify un6er penalty utlaw that I pmo.Mlly 
ha,·• .. ~~&d and am fan\ilw with the U>as:te ~nd tlla1 the staicmell1. above: is b:uc Slid that this lab pack will b~ 'ent to a. combustionfucility in coxnptia.nce with the 
alternative: ~atment standards for lab packs at 40 CFR 26M2( c). I am aware that there are sigoifica.nt penalties for submitting a fahe eerti!i~on inc.luding 
poasibiliL:Y of fmo: ll.ll.d impthomnant." · 

l. TillS RESTJUL"l'ED w AS"l'E HAS BEEN tl\BAl':ED TO RL"l:OVE tim IlAZARDOtlS CllARACTERISTlC "l Cbl'tify und<ir ~ty ofl:nv tb:at the wa~& 
has been n-cated in accords.nce with th$ requi=cnts of 40 CfR. 26&.40 to remove the !J,azardous characteristic. This de-chatac!erized waste contaim under! yin~ 
h!IW'douS constituents that require f\l(thertteatment to meet universal tru.tment $!8ll.dards. r a:!ll a~ethat there are significoul1 petWttes fot :rubmitting a fa~e 
<;ertifi.C<ltion including J.')ossibllity of fine lllld imprisonment." . 

J. THIS Rl.STlUCTE.D WASTE RAS BEE."'f TMATJ.l.D 'l'O :REMOVE TilE ru.uJU>OllS CIIARACIERlSTJC: AND BEEN TREATED lOR 
UNDERLYING HAZARDOUS CONS'l'.rlll'£l"'"TS. "I certifY under penalty of law that the waste biL'l been treated in accordance with the requirements of 40 CFR 
268,40 to re!llove the hazardous cbaractm~l.ic lUld that underlying ~0116 co:ostituc::nts, as oefin&d il) 268.48 Universal Treatment Standards. l am awm: 1mt 1h~e 
are significant penalties for su!mritting a false certification in.cluding p<lssibility of fine imd imprisonment." 

K. tiDS :Q.ES'fRICIED WASTE IS SUBJECI' TO AN ll.XEMPTION FROM LAND DISPOSAL. (l'l.eue include the date the waste is subject to 1he prohibitions 
in Column 4) lhis 'MSte is subject to an exemption ftom a prohibition on the type oflan4 4ispc=l mt'!hod utilized fort.be '\\"Ute ($UOh as, but not limited to, a case­
by-cas~ el>tonsion under 40 CfR ~68.5, ill eoxemptioo under 40 CFR Z6g,6, or a nationwide capacity variance und17 40 CFR. 269 Subpart C) 

L 'riDS D:ECHARACX'ElUZED WASTE CO NT AlliS tll\'DERL YmG JlA.ZAllDOUS CONS'fl'IU:&.''ITS THA.T REQUIRE Fl.i'RTH:E:R TREA.Tl\-IENT TO 
MEET l.:"Nn'JRSAL TRE.MU:NT STAND AlmS. "I certify undc-penalty of law that the waste has been treated in accornance with the requirtments of 40 en 
268.40 to remove the hazardous cha.racterilltie& l ama'IVat$that there are significant penalties :fOr submitting a !also certification including possibility offm~ md 
impruonmer4." 

Foc M, circle the ~ropriate resp<m$e for the 3 Italicized options: 
M. IRIS CONTAMINATED SOIL DOES/DOES NOT (CIRCLE otlE)CONTAIN LISTED HAZM.:tDOUS WASTE AND DOESIJJOES .NOT (CIRCLE ONE) 

EXHIBIT A GIA.RACTERIS'l'XC OF J1A.ZAIU)OUS WASTE M]) JS SUBJECJ' TO/CO.'IIPIJES WITH (CIR.CLli ONE) Tim SOXL TREATMENT 
S1' ~""DARDS. "I certify under pc:nalty oflaw thJl: I have penonaUy cx:attlined and m. familiar with the treatment technology au,d operation of the treatment process 
used to support thia ccrtitlcation and believe that it has been maintained and opc:r.rted propcdy ~o a:s w Lvmply with tre.t1ment :rtandar& 3pecified in 40 ern. 268.49 
without impami!sible dilution of the prohibited w~es. I am ll'l'l'llrC that there are significant pc:D.alties for submitting~ false certific:aiioll, including the p<ls3ibility of' 
fme ancl imprisoiiii1ent. 

N. TillS HAZAlU)()US DEBRIS IS SUB.J:ECT TO THE ALTERNATIVl!: TREATMENT ST A.'l'iDA.roJS Of 40 CFR.l68.45 

F001-F005 Spent Solvmt Treatment SeandlU'IIs: Pkase see attJ.clled 'EEl's Restrlcted Waste Notification & Certificate for Undedymg Hazard om C~nt 
TJ.'£8fment Stamlards' for tratmc:ttt stmdarcl · 

FOOl &F902 
44) Carbon T c:tracblorlde 
48) Chlol'Qbenzene 
81) 1,2 Dichlorobenzene 
157) Mo!'lb,ylene Chlorido 
:2!4) Tetrachloroethylene 
:2:25) 1,1,1 Trichloroethane 
226} 1,1,2 TrichlorOethute 
233) 1,1,2 Tricbloro-1,2,2 

Truluoroeth•11e 
227) T ricbloroethylene 
128) Tric;blor11flu~mc:thano 

Em 
4) Acetone 
35) n·Autyl Alcohol 
68) Cyclohellll.tlone 
121) Ethyl A.oeW.e 
lll) Etbyl {!ezene 
114) :rlb:y1 Ether 
150) Methanol 
159) Melhyl l$olwtyl Ketone 
238) Xylene 

~ 
65 & 66) Ctesols (m & P 

isomers) 
&4, 65, & 66) Chsy!ic Acid 

Mixed(o, m, p 
isomen) 

64) 0 Cre3ols 
170) .Ni:lrob~ene 

Cps Legmd# 
:El!:IPE.RMITTED WASTE CODJ~S mAT HAVE SlJ.BCATEGORIES 

Subcategorv 
0001 

0003 

0006 
0008 
0009 

F003 
F005 

K069 

High TOC ignitable ltquids. ~10% TOC 
Jsoitablt ebaracteristic Wastes eltG'epl high TOC >10% ignitable liquids 
Ro.d:ive Sulfide.s · 
Olhef Readives 
Water Reactive 
Ructive Cyanide 
Explosives 
Cadmium Containing Batterie$ 
Lead Acid Batteries · 
No.n-wa~er High Mcmuy·Organic SOOcategory (?:. 260 PPM total Mercury) 
Non·wastewait:f High Mercury•Inorganic Subcategory 
Non•wutcwail!t 1l\.t1 cotllzl.ins ~ 260 rog;'kgtQbl m~cury (Low Mer~ Subat~>gory) 
Wastl!ll that contain only one or more of the following solvents: carbon disulfide, cyclohelW!e, and/or methanol 
Waztes that contain only one or maR ofth.- folJ<:>W.i.ag ;oh·enu: carbon disul.fi4e, cyclohos:ano, and!ormdbanol 
Coota.ins only 2-Nrtropropane 
ConP.ins only 2-Ethoxyethanol 
Calcium Su!fa.te (Low Lead) 
Non-Calcium Sulf&U (Hish Lead) . 

~ 
25) Benzene 
43) ~Oil Disulfide 
144) Isobutanol 
t!'iR) Methyl nltyt 'Ketotte 
206) Pyridine 
119) J'o1ucno 

1'092 

DlA 
D1B 
D3A 
D3B 
D3C 
D3D 
D3E 
D6A 
D8A 
D9A 
OOB 
D9C 
F3A 
F5A 
F5B 
FSC 
K69A 
K69B 
P92A ~eyl mercuric ~e noo-wast~. reeardle!l.~ of their total mercury content. that are not incincrator re~dues or .are not 

residues from JWERC . . 
Environmental Enterprises, :tnc. ReWicU:d Waste Notification Fonn 03 Revtsed 6/00 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENTERPRISES, INC. 
RESUUCTED WASTE NOT.lFICAl'ION & CE:aTIFlCATION 

Generator: CBROMB EAST Manifestl:?ocumcntNo QQ52I5809JJK StatcMauif~tNu:.__.o/:,_,il,__ ___ _ 
Thi$ shipmmt contains waste(s) ~ctcd .from land disposal undcr40 CFR Part 268 and OAC Chapter 3745-59. A copy of this notice and all supporting aualysh must be 
kept for three (3) ~ 



N C. 0 ~a.\ 1.02.. ~'-\2. 
: EPAIDNumber: __ ~--------

Facility Name: ____ ____.:.c_='"'=x=Y-c,_·'""'M..!JE:...___~'E-:tn:>..':..._,!..--<·'--'L::::.\...:::....::L,__ ____ _ 

Street: --·-=3.:...:.').~'"--<:,=-··,_,.t""'~ r:.),.__...=u....,\t..=-"""'"r------

ZIP: ·Uo?..1 

ContactName:. ___ ~)~~~~~n~NL-~~~~~'~'AB~~-------------
==--======================================--=====~================--==========~===== 

EVALUATION DATA New: X Change:__ Delete: 

Date: c -t I\ 5 I •) O£'l~ Evaluation Type: __.,!C!!.:..~.!::€..1.\ ______ _ 

Date: o11M.f 2,.001 Evaluation Type: _c,.$~=..1~~-----

Inspector ID #: 046 

Evaluation Comments: 

L " - ._I.e-' 0 tJI • rC7-'"'- £! ,. 

===~=--=================================================================~========== 

SNC DETERMINATION: If this evaluation resulted in a SNC determination, fill in this block. (NOTE: SNC 
determinations are SNYISNN evaluations. The SNY/SNN evaluation can also be submitted later on a separate 
form.) 
Facility is (check one): 

a SNC (SNY evaluation) Docket#-------:--
or 

no longer a SNC (SNN evaluation) 
======~==============================================--========================== 

YES !NO CSE ONLY 
Waste Volume Exposure Media Distance to Number of Distance to Distance to 

Involved (a, gw, sw, s) Residences People involved On-site wells Off-site wells 

=========================================================~==============~====== 

Date Determined: c ~-' ~ L. o c'( 

Branch: Ql Person: 046 

Return to Compliance: _Q_ '1._/ _Q_ :!_I _Q_ L 
Scheduled 

__Q_:]_f~J_f_!LL 
Actual 

Regulation Description: _...,!<;=S::;.,__,\3........,0<-.:~c..!...---=;>..::..::.c;_,_~..J....:..:. \~(e.::::~...._ _________ _ 

Comment: ---------------------------------------------------------------

REVISED 5/9/2008 



Date Determined: __Q. ~-\ 2_) _Q 2_ 

Branch: Ol Person: 046 

Return to Compliance: ~ :!::_! «l .. :1:._1 _9 L 
Scheduled 

~ :L.! ..:b.-0 _g_ L 
Actual 

Regulation Description: ___ L\~0=--_C...~'f....!\L:=................;'-~b~~~-\.:...:\'----------------

Comment: _______________________________________________ ___ 

Date Determined: _ _ 1 __ ! _ _ 

Branch: Ql Person: 046 

Return to Compliance: I I . --------
Scheduled 

__ 1 __ 1 __ 

Actual 

Regulation Description:---------------------------------

Comment: ______________________________________________ _ 

Date Determined: _ _ ! __ ! _ _ 

Branch: Ql Person: 046 

Return to Compliance: I ------
Scheduled 

__ 1 __ 1 __ 
Actual 

Regulation Description: -----------------------------

Comment: ----------------------------------------------

Date Determined: I I 

Branch: Ql Person: 046 

Return to Compliance: I I I I ------
Scheduled Actual 

Regulation Description:--------------------------------

Comment: __________________________________________________________ _ 

REVISED 4/1112008 
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NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGElVIENT 

HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION 

1. Facility In formation: 

2 . Facili ty Contact: 

3. S urvey Pa1·ticipants : 

4. Date of Re-Ins pection: 

D ate of Repo rt: 

5. P urpose of Ins pectio n: 

6. R eport : 

RCRA RE-INSPECTION REPORT 

Chrome East, LLC 
321 Sign Drive 
Concord, C 28027-611 7 
NCO 991 302 542 

Mr. Jason Smith, Owner 
704-784-8900 

Mr. Jason Smith 
Mr. Brian Polk, DWM Safety Consultant 
Mr. Sean Morris, Environmental Senior Specialist 

Ju ly 25, 2008 

July 25, 2008 

To determine comp liance with otice of Violation, Docket 
# 2008-085 

On July 3, 2008 Brian Polk and I visited Chrome East, LLC to conduct oversight samp ling on 
u ed sandb last material and soi l that has been excavated from an area outside of the fac ili ty . 
The facility was issued Notice of Violation, Docket # 2008-085 fo r fa ilure to conduct a 
hazardous vvaste determination on the used sandblast material an d for failure to properly pay 
a large quantity generator fee for a hazardous waste shipment of 23 l 0-gallons of hazardous 
waste on 2115/08. We met with Mr. Jason Smith at the time of the visit. 

The facility has excavated the sandb last materi al and has placed the used sandb last 
materi al/so il into three 100-ga llon plastic tubs. The tubs are being stored inside the fac ili ty . 
Mr. Jason Smith collected one so il sa mp le and had the sa mple analyzed for TCLP and tota l 
meta l content. The results indicated trace metal concentrations but did not indicate that the 
used sandb last materia l was a hazardous waste. During our visit Mr. Polk and I sampled 
seven locat ions from the excavation area next to the faci li ty. One sample di d indicate a result 
of J 00 ppm. Mr. Smith instructed an employee to excavate the soil and we re-sampled. The 
result was a non-detect. Mr. Polk also used the XRF to ample each of the three plastic tu bs 
holding excavated used sandblast materi al/so il. One of the results indicated 125 ppm and the 
other two were non-detect. Mr. Polk also collected one analytica l sample from each of the 
tubs to be analyzed for TCLP metals through a co ntracted laboratory. 

On 7116/08 I received the TCLP RCRA meta ls sample results for the three samples co llected 
by Brian Polk on 6/3/08 . The re ults confirmed that the excavated soi l is not a hazardous 
waste. 
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On 7/25/08 Beverly Metcalf, Pretreatment Coordinator, with the City of Concord and I 
conducted a complaint investigation at Chrome East. On June 17, 2008 I received a complaint 
referral from DENR Customer Service Center. An anonymous complainant issued a 
complaint stating that Chrome East was pouring plating rinse waters down a toilet inside the 
facility. On 7/15/08 I was contacted by Kevin Lapointe, EPA Criminal Investigation 
Division. We discussed the complaint specifics and I provided information on prior site visits 
and operations. 

Beverly Metcalf and I met with Jason Smith and conducted a walkthrough of the facility. We 
checked the toilet areas within the facility. We questioned Mr. Smith on the operation and 
wastewater discharge operations at the facility. Mr. Smith explained that the facility does not 
generate any wastewater except for spill residues which are collected in a 30-gallon 
container. Mr. Smith also explained that he has had various other agencies called in for 
complaints in the past couple of weeks. The facility will be seeking a discharge permit in the 
next couple of months when the facility begins operating a new plating line. The facility will 
be installing a water treatment evaporator that will generate F006 hazardous waste. Based on 
the information available, at the time of the inspection, there was not any evidence that the 
complaint was valid. Future inspections will be conducted once the facility begins to operate 
the new plating line. 

7. Site Deficiencies & Corrective Actions: 

• GS 130A-294.1 (e) - Chrome East, LLC is in violation of this regulation in that the 
facility has generated more than 1000-kilograms (2,200 pounds) of hazardous waste per 
calendar month· and the facility did not properly notify as a large quantity generator of 
hazardous waste (LQG) and did not pay the annual fee of $1000.00. It was determined 
that Chrome East LLC has operated as a large quantity generator during February 2008 
and had not paid an annual fee for the specified periods. The facility manifested 2145-
gallons ofD007 waste and 165-gallons ofD003 waste to Chemtron Corporation, EPA ID 
Number OHD066060609, on February 15, 2008. Chrome East LLC shall pay the annual 
fee of $1000.00 for the year 2008. Payment and notification should be sent to Ms. Helen 
Cotton at NCDENR-DWM, 1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, N.C. 27699-1646. 
Questions concerning fee payment should be directed to Ms. Cotton at (919) 508-8537. 
The facility has paid there LQG fee. Violation corrected. 

• 40 CFR 262.11- Chrome East, LLC is in violation of this regulation in that there was an 
area of used sandblast material on the ground outside of the side door on the south side of 
the property. The sandblast material has been used to fill in a hole. The facility has failed 
to provide any information to show that a proper hazardous waste determination has been 
made. Analytical sampling coordinated through Chrome East and samples analyzed 
by XRF as well as samples collected by the Hazardous Waste Section, did not 
indicate the presence of a hazardous waste. Violation corrected. 
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9. Reminders: 

• It is a reminder that a generator status determination must be made once the new plating 
line is operational. The facility must notify to the appropriate generator status using EPA 
Form 8700-12 and must comply with all Hazardous Waste Regulations with the 
appropriate generator status. 

cc: 
MRO Files 
Brent Burch, Western Area Compliance Supervisor 
Central Office Files 
Jason Smith, Chrome East, LLC 

SENT US MAIL 
FACILITY CONTACT 
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NCDENR 
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor 
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Jason Smith (Owner) 
Chrome East, LLC 
321 Sign Drive 
Concord, NC 28027 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

June 4, 2008 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
DOCKET # 2008-085 

On December 18, 1980, the State of North Carolina, Hazardous Waste Section (Section) was 
authorized to operate the State Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) hazardous 
waste program under the Solid Waste Management Act (Act), North Carolina General Statute 
130A, Article 9 and rules promulgated thereto at 15A NCAC 13A (Rules) in lieu of the federal 
RCRA program. Chrome East, LLC located in Concord, North Carolina, was found to have 
operated as a large quantity generator of hazardous waste during the month of February 2008 
because of a clean out of hazardous waste. The facility typically operates as a conditionally 
exempt small quantity generator of hazardous waste. Large quantity generators are subject to the 
requirements of 40 CFR 262 adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107, 40 CFR 265 
adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0110, 40 CFR 268 adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 
13A .0112, 40 CFR 273 adopted at 15A NCAC 13A .0119 and 40 CFR 279 adopted by reference 
at 15A NCAC 13A .0118. 

On April 15, 2008 Mr. Sean Morris, Senior Environmental Specialist, inspected your facility for 
compliance with North Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Rules. Mr. Jason Smith, Facility 
Owner, was present during the inspection. During that inspection, the following violation was 
noted: 

A. 40 CFR 262.11, adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107. Pursuant to this section a 
person who generates a solid waste, as defined in 40 CFR 261.2, must determine if that 
waste is a hazardous waste using the following method: 

(a) He should first determine if the waste is excluded from regulation under 40 CFR 261.4. 

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 
Phone 919-508-8400 \FAX 919-715-3605 \Internet http://wastenotnc.org 

An Equal Opportunity I Affirmative Action Employer- Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper 
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(b) He must then determine if the waste is listed as a hazardous waste in Subpart D of 40 
CFR Part 261. 

[Note: Even if the waste is listed, the generator still has an opportunity under 40 CFR 
260.22 to demonstrate to the Administrator that the waste from his particular facility or 
operation is not a hazardous waste]. 

(c) For purposes of compliance with 40 CFR Part 268, or if the waste is not listed in 
Subpart D of 40 CFR Part 261, the generator must then determine whether the waste is 
identified in Subpart C of 40 CFR Part 261 by either: 

(1) Testing the waste according to the methods set forth in Subpart C of 40 CFR Part 
261, or according to an equivalent method approved by the Administrator under 
40 CFR 260.21; or 

(2) Applying knowledge of the hazard characteristic of the waste in light of the 
materials or the processes used. 

(d) If the waste is determined to be hazardous waste, the generator must refer to Parts 
261, 264, 265, 266, 268, and 273 of this chapter for possible exclusions or restrictions 
pertaining to management of the specific waste. 

Chrome East, LLC is in violation of this regulation in that there was an area of used 
sandblast material on the ground outside of the side door on the south side of the property. 
The sandblast material has been used to fill in a hole. The facility has failed to provide any 
information or to demonstrate that a proper hazardous waste determination has been made on 
the used sandblast material. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE 

Based upon the foregoing, Chrome East, LLC shall come into compliance with all applicable 
requirements of 40 CFR Parts 262, 265, 268, 273, and 279 by July 7, 2008 

Respondent shall provide a written certification with supporting documentation on company 
letterhead confirming the noted compliance schedule has been completed. Mail this certification 
to Mr. Sean Morris, Environmental Senior Specialist at Mooresville Regional Office, 610 East 
Center Avenue, Suite 301, Mooresville, NC 28115 by the noted compliance date. 

Additionally, it was determined that Chrome East LLC had operated as a large quantity 
generator during February 2008 and had not paid an annual fee for the specified period. The 
facility manifested 2145-gallons of D007 waste and 165-gallons of D003 waste to Chemtron 
Corporation, EPA ID Number OHD066060609, on February 15, 2008. Chrome East LLC shall 
pay the annual fee of $1000.00 for the state fiscal year 2007-2008. Payment should be sent to 
Ms. Helen Cotton at NCDENR-DWM, 1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, N.C. 27699-1646. 
Questions concerning fee payment should be directed to Ms. Cotton at (919) 508-8537. 
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Compliance with this NOV will not divest the Section of its authority to issue an administrative 
penalty for the violations cited herein. Pursuant to N.C. General Statutes 130A-22(a) and 15A 
NCAC 13A .0701-.0707, an administrative penalty of up to $32,500.00 per day may be assessed 
for violation of the hazardous waste law or regulations. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact Mr. Sean Morris at 
(704) 663-1699 at extension 2155. 

Sincerely, 

~/)). (kflAUV'-
. E eth W. Cannon, Chief 

H dous Waste Section 

cc: Mike Williford 
Brent Burch 
Helen Cotton 

· Sean Morris 
Central Files 
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NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 

HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION 

RCRA INSPECTION REPORT 

1. Facility Information: Chrome East, LLC 
321 Sign Drive 
Concord, NC 28027-6117 

2. Facility Contact: Mr. Jason Smith, Owner 
704-784-8900 

3. Survev Participants: Mr. Jason Smith 
Mr. Sean Morris, Environmental Senior Specialist 

4. Date of Inspection: April 15, 2008 

Date of Report: May 12, 2008 

5. Purpose of Inspection: To detem1ine compliance with 40 CFR 260-279. 

6. Facility Description: 

Chrome East, LLC is located in Concord, NC. The fac ili ty has around 6-employees. 
The fac ility has been in operation at this location for the last 12-months. Facility 
operations include decorative chrome plating of small motorcycle parts. The faci lity 
generates hazardous waste from wastewater plating sludge, waste acids, waste metal 
solutions, and waste solvents. The facility does use cyanide solutions on occasion. 
The cyanide-plating bath is equipped with its own secondary containment area so that 
a release would not come in contact with other plating so lutions. The plating area has 
been equi pped with a 6-1 2 inch berm arow1d the plating tanks. 

The fac ility has changed ownership and changed locations since the last inspection 
conducted on 4/4/07. The facility was previously located at 744-D Central Drive, 
Concord, NC 28027 . The fac ili ty is currently operating as a cond itionally exempt 
small quantity generator (CESQG). The faci lity generates hazardous waste only 
during tank clean-outs. All parts are rinsed over the rinse baths so that rinse water is 
returned to the rinse process tanks . There was not any hazardous waste onsite at the 
time of the inspection. The fac ility will generate hazardous waste from the change out 
of the sulfuric acid/water dip tank (150-gallons) and the nitric acid dip tank (25-
gallons). Both tanks are changed out on an approximate annual basis. I explai ned that 
if the facility generates more than 220-pounds of hazardous waste in a calendar 
month the fac ili ty must notify to the appropriate generator status. I directed Mr. Smith 
to the EPA Form 8700-12 and explained the difference in each of the generator 
statuses at the time of the inspection. 
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After the Chrome East moved to the current location, it was determined that a large 
amount of plating solutions could no longer be used and the materials were 
determined to be a hazardous waste. On 2/15/08 the facility manifested 2145-gallons 
of D007 waste and 165-gallons of D003 waste to Chemtron Corporation - OHD 
066060609. The material was collected and transported by Haz-Mat Transportation & 
Disposal - NCR000003186. The manifest tracking number is 004128505. The 
amount of hazardous waste generated shows the facility should have notified as a 
large quantity generator (LQG) using EPA Form 8700-12, and has failed to pay the 
$1000.00 notification fee for a LQG (see deficiency section). A copy of the manifest 
was obtained at the time of the inspection. 

During the inspection an area of sand was observed on the south side of the building 
near the side entrance and garage door at the facility. Mr. Smith explained that the 
sand was blast media from an older sandblasting machine. The sand had been used to 
fill in a drainage hole. The sand was spread over an approximately 10'xl0' area and 
was a few inches deep. There was not any information available to show that a 
hazardous waste determination had been conducted on the waste sandblast material 
(see deficiency section). While onsite Mr. Smith explained that the material would be 
excavated, containerized, and sampled for TCLP metals on the day of the inspection. 
Mr. Smith contacted a local analytical laboratory to secure arrangements for the 
sampling. Digital photos were taken of the sandblast waste at the time of the 
inspection. 

7. Waste Type: 

D007 - hazardous waste liquid (chromium) 
D003 -waste cyanide solution (copper cyanide) 

8. Site Deficiencies: 

• GS 130A-294.1 (e) - Chrome East, LLC is in violation of this regulation in that 
the facility has generated more than 1000-kilograms (2,200 pounds) of hazardous 
waste per calendar month and the facility did not properly notify as a large 
quantity generator of hazardous waste (LQG) and did not pay the annual fee of 
$1000.00. It was determined that Chrome East LLC has operated as a large 
quantity generator during February 2008 and had not paid an annual fee for the 
specified periods. The facility manifested 2145-gallons of D007 waste and 165-
gallons of D003 waste to Chemtron Corporation, EPA ID Number 
OHD066060609, on February 15, 2008. Chrome East LLC shall pay the annual 
fee of $1000.00 for the year 2008. Payment and notification should be sent to Ms. 
Helen Cotton at NCDENR-DWM, 1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, N.C. 
27699-1646. Questions concerning fee payment should be directed to Ms. Cotton 
at (919) 508-8537 
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• 40 CFR 262.11 - Chrome East, LLC is in violation of this regulation in that there 
was an area of used sandblast material on the ground outside of the side door on 
the south side of the property. The sandblast material has been used to fill in a 
hole. The facility has failed to provide any information to show that a proper 
hazardous waste determination has been made. 

9. Reminders: 

• It is a reminder that a generator status determination must be made. If the facility 
generates more than 220-pounds of hazardous waste during any calendar month 
the facility must notify to the appropriate generator status using EPA Form 8700-
12. 

~~sl.d.~ 
INSPECTOR (D TE) 

cc: 
MRO Files 
Brent Burch, Western Area Compliance Supervisor 
Central Office Files 
Jason Smith, Chrome East, LLC 

{SENT BY CERTIFIED MAIL) 
FACILITY CONTACT 
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North Carolina 

Elaine F. Marshall DEPARTMENT oF THE 

Secretary SECRETARY oF STATE 
PO Box 29622 Raleigh, NC 27626-0622 (919)807-2000 

CORPORATIONS Date: 4/18/2008 

Corporations Home Click here to: 
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Search For New Corporation 

Search By Registered Agent 
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Verify Certification 

Online Annual Reports 

LINKS & LEGISLATION 

KBBE B2B Annual Reports 

SOSID Number Correction 

2001 Bill Summaries 

1999 Senate Bills 

Annual Reports 1997 

Corporations 1997 

Register for E-Procurement 

Dept. of Revenue 

ONLINE ORDERS 
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Corporation Names 

Name Name Type 

NC ChromeEast, LLC Legal 

Limited Liability Company Information 

SOSID: 

Status: 

Date Formed: 

Citizenship: 

State of Inc.: 

Duration: 

Registered Agent 

1015345 

Current-Active 

12/5/2007 

Domestic 

NC 

Perpetual 

Agent Name: Bernath, Lonny 

Registered Office Address: 5113 Piper Station Drive Suite 206 
Charlotte NC 28277 

Registered Mailing 
Address: 

Principal Office Address: 

Principal Mailing Address: 

5113 Piper Station Drive Suite 206 
Charlotte NC 28277 

5113 Piper Station Drive Suite 206 
Charlotte NC 28277 

5113 Piper Station Drive Suite 206 
Charlotte NC 28277 

For questions or comments about the Secretary of State's web site, please send e-mail to Webmaster. 

http:/ /www.secretary .state.nc. us/corporations/Corp.aspx?Pitemld=8659217 4/18/2008 
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NCDENR 

Date: ~hs lot 

NC DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 

HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION 
ACTIVITY REPORT 

Reportedby: __ ~S~t~~~N~~~~o~~~~~--------------

Su~ect: ______ ~L~~~~~e~~~~~~~~~~~~~~·~~~~~~~~~--------------------
Name of Company or person In violation 

Mailing Address:----~=-~---.-=:-:--------------­
If Different than location 

City:------
C...lll 'l.A<'-~~ 

County: _<>=C=6ii.1=---- Zip Code:-=~=-='-------

Contact Person: "St-'io.l ~~'~ 
(Owner, Operator, Manager, other) 

OwnerAddress: S\\~ "'~s;.9- S"'r~-noy.) 1:>9--. 
cannot be same as Location 

L '""td 't!.'£V=t! "~ - ~'!o'T't.\'-C) 
PI(;, IE N -r 

County: ~\C.\.~tm\I'H2 Zip Code: .z.g.a '1 '1 

Reason for Visit: --~c..'""'DL.:"'~9~\...:..~' f\~~::!..:g;.::::J,....__ __ ~, N~\~lf-$........_t:n~a,P~"-----------------------

":S"\t"\, 

Report: 

Activity type: 
(Orcle One) 

Complaint (04) 
Technical Assistance (CAV) 
Comprehensive evaluation (CEI) 
Case development (CDI) 

Used oil (UOI) 
Sampling (SPL) 
Compliance schedule (CSE) 



Please print or type (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter) Form Approved OMB No 2050 0039 
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS ,1. Generator ID Number 

WASTE MANIFEST /? £S (J (4. 
Generato(s S1te Address (1f different Ulan ma1hng address) 

U.S. EPA ID Number 

I A/e{(.LJC1Xti3/%£ 
7. Tr~nsporter 2 Company Name I I 

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 

9a. 
HM 

9b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazarl'ctass, ID Number, 
and Packing Group (if any)) 

13':- " 'I I / " ~ 

4. 

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additionallnfonnation 

Cf,A E:.AO:# J71 
~i~ 131? Q;.# .15 '7 

I 

10. Containers 

No. Type 

U.S. EPA ID Number 

U.S. EPA ID Number 

11. Total 
Quantity 

12. Unit 
WIN cA. 

13. Waste Codes 

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged. 
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to appHcable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and I am the Primary 
Exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment confonn to the tenns of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent 
I certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) ~~I am a large quantity generator) or (b) Ofl am a s~l quantity generator) is true. 

Generato(~~ro(s Prin~~/Typed Name Signature / ,t/ 
IX ._ .tL>c-. -~:.\A. 1K ~ ~ 

Month Day Year 

..rID). 1/.s- I ctf 
-1 16.1ntemational Shipments 0 
j:.. Import to U.S. 
~ Transporter signature (for exports only): 

0 Export from u.s/ / Port of entry/exit -----------------
/ / Date leaving U.S.: 

ffi 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials 

Ji: Transpo~) Printed/Typed Name1 • J 

~ u !-f:botJ workm,/\1 
~ Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name 

c::: 
1-

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space 

1
18. Discrepancy 

D Quantity 

!'; 18b. Me mate Facility (or Generator) 
-I 
C3 

DType 

Month Day Year 

10~1/Sid~ 
Month Day Year 

I I I 

0Residue D Partial Rejection D Fun Rejection 

Manifest Reference Number. 
U.S. EPA ID Number 

~~~ J 
~~1~8=c.~S~ign~a~tu~re=o~f~~te-m-a~te~F~ao~·li~ty~(o-rG~e-n-era~t~or~)--------------------------------------------------~-----------------~,M=on~th~

1
~D~a~y-

1
~Y~ea~r 

~~1=9.=H~az=aro=o~us=W=as=te=R=e~=rt=M=a=na=ge=m=en=tM=e=~=:~==es=(i=.e·=·rod==es=~==h&=a=ro=oo=s=~=st=ere==am=e=n~=d=is~:==I,a=nd=recyd===in=g=s~=re=m=s)=-=========~============~===~===~===~ 
~ 1. r· r ,4. 

1
20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator. Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as ncted in Item 18a 

Printed/Typed Name Signature 

I 
Month 

I I 
Day Year 

I 
EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 3-05) Prevtous editions are obsolete. DESIGNATED FACILITY TO DESTINATION STATE (IF REQUIRED} 



Compliant: 

Location: 

Division of Waste Management 
Hazardous Waste Section 

Complaint Information 

Of 

C..\\$01:'\ £ s:: 0. \7 

( Q we of\. D t 1>1 C 

Directions: 

Caller Information 

SQ\.,.\.£T) ON~ 

Name: ___ _.~-"-w.,.,o ... Y .... "'w· t"-~m"'=J~~----~___.....c..-'"'"' ..... g.,.v.uf:OL-_B.......,_'I __ 'J)~E""'""""1L=-~'~e""u....""'-_,('""r:...<N><...at~f'=:::....__ __ 
Address -----------------------------Phone: (H) __________ (W) ___________ _ 

Received by: __ """"S........_ ....... b~o~~::..x'i2-='-'s'----'----------- Date: (, I'; I o 2 

cc: Brent Burch or 
Ted Cashion 
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Chrome r:1tst complaint. . 

I of I 

Subject: Chrome East complaint. 
From: Brent Burch <Brent.Burch@ncmail.net>. 
Date: Mon, 23 Jun 2008 14:38:56 -0400 
To: Sean Morris <sean.morris@ncmail.net> 

Sean, 

0 

Spoke to Mike. He agreed with our plan. You or the city can contact the complainant 
and see if he/she can tell them when the discharge may happen and we will hold off 
until they can get a sample. If he/she is not able to do so, go ahead .·to the 
facility with Brian and XRF the sandblast debris and conduct the discharge complaint 
investigation ..... Brent 

Brent Burch <Brent.Burch@ncmail.net> 
Western Area Compliance Supervisor 

NCDENR. Hazardous Waste Section 

'7 /.s-1 ~,. 'r"£'1\-.l L~\O...rre, /E'l'f\ 

\-\~ ~_) Co~PI~o 

C.o'i) / C..f\~1) 

1>'.' ~~"'l1-l:tY 

\/WI~ 1"'17" bO\IVb '\0 \1\)'\Jqnt(:,t\~ 

'\0 1> \ ~(A,) l..) (o~..n--

t" '( IU\Vf'. !'-'~ • \.."\'a'~ 

VN\,.~j) -.....,rr_ fe~v() 

6/23/2008 2:40 PM 
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Complain~ concerning improper disposal of electroplating waste liquid ... 

I of I 

Subject: Complaint concerning improper disposal of electroplating waste liquid containing potentially 
hazardous substances in Concord, NC (Cabbarus County) 
From: David Hance <david.hance@ncmail.net> 
Date: Tue, 17 Jun2008 15:47:15-0400 
To: Elizabeth Cannon <Elizabeth.Cannon@ncmail.net>, Sean Morris <Sean.Morris@ncmail.net>, Rob 
Krebs <Rob.Krebs@ncmail.net> 
CC: Edythe McKinney <edythe.mckinney@ncmail.net> 

Hello, 
At 11:39 AM today the NC DENR Customer Service staff recieved a compliant concerning 
improper disposal of liquid wastes at an electroplating and metals finishing 
operation. This email is being sent to the Division of Waste Management - Hazardous 
Waste Section staff to determine if any violations of laws and rules have occurred 
and to address any improper waste handling issues. This email is also being sent to 
the Division of Water Quality - Surface Water Protection staff to determine if there 
are any issues related to NPDES discharge limits, pretreatment requirements, surface 
water standards, or other environmental impacts to surface waters. It has been sent 
to both regional and central office staffs. 

The person making the complaint wants to remain anonymous. 

The complainant stated to me that Chrome East LLC of 321 Sign Drive in Concord, NC 
(Phone: 704-784-8900) is disposing of electroplating rinse tank water in a manner 
inconsistent with best management and environmental rules. The location of this 
business in inside the City Limits of Concord, NC. This facility does metal 
finishing and electroplating mostly for car parts. According to the USEPA 
Environfacts Data Warehouse, the Handler Number for a facility identified in that 
database as Chrome East is NCS000000526 and the Facility Registry System shows this 
site to be under ID Number 110031422306. The manager of this facility was identified 
under the name of "Jason Smith". 

According to the complaint, Chrome East LLC is taking rinse water used in washing 
electroplated parts and discharging that to a rinse tank. The complainant stated that 
they are using a siphonage device on this rinse tank and sending the rinse water down 
into a commode. The water then proceeds through the building sewers and out into the 
disposal system. This rinse water may contain pesticides, chrome, copper, and nickel 
from plating operations - depending on recent operations at the facility. The person 
making the complaint estimated that an average of two to three "heavy duty truck 
beds" of this liquid is being discharged per month with a maximum of five truck beds 
per month and the rinse water is completely emptied out of the rinse tank every time 
this is done. When asked, the person making the complaint does not know of any 
pretreatment wastewater treatment operations at this facility. 

It is requested that the Division of Waste Management staff look into this matter to 
determine if there are any violations of its rules, permit conditions, and if 
subsequent actions are needed. It is requested that the Division of Water 
Quality-Surface Water Protection staff look into the impacts of discharges on waste 
water treatment and surface waters in the Concord, North Carolina area. 

I have the contact information for the person making the complaint and if you need to 
discuss this with me, call me at my phone number below. 

David Hance 
Env. Spec. 
DENR Customer Service 
919-733-0493 

6/23/2008 8:05AM 
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SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

s~M?tz..S Co~u-n.:{) 

~ { ~~ r-.rJ '\bu~ 

Mr. Brian Polk 
NCDENR-Division of Waste Mgmt. 
401 Oberlin Rd. 
Suite 150 
Raleigh NC 27605 
Report Number: G443-515 

Client Project: Chrome East 

Dear Mr. Polk: 

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced 
project. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National 
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Copies ofthis report 
and supporting data will be retained in our files for a period of five years in the event 
they are required for future reference. Any samples submitted to our laboratory will 
will be retained for a maximum of thirty (30) days from the date ofthis report unless 
other arrangements are requested. 

lfthere are any questions about the report or the services performed during this project, 
please call SGS at (910) 350-1903. We will be happy to answer any questions or 
concerns which you may have. 

Thank you for using SGS Environmental Services for your analytical services. We look 
forward to working with you again on any additional analytical needs which you may have. 

Sincerely, 
SGS Environmental Services, Inc. 

~· 
Lori Lockamy 

'=~fa "I ov 
·nate··---·· 
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SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

List of Reporting Abbreviations 
and Data Qualifiers 

.. 

B = Compound also detected in batch blank 

BQL = Below Quantitation Limit (RL or MDL) 

DF = Dilution Factor 

Dup = Duplicate 

D =Detected, but RPD is> 40% between results in dual column method. 

E = Estimated concentration, exceeds calibration range. 

J = Estimated concentration, below calibration range and above MDL 

LCS(D) =Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate) 

MDL = Method Detection Limit 

MS(D) =Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

POL = Practical Quantitation Limit 

RUCL = Reporting Limit I Control Limit 

RPD = Relative Percent Difference 

mg/kg =milligram per kilogram, ppm, parts per million 

ug/kg =micrograms per kilogram, ppb, parts per billion 

mg/L =milligram per liter, ppm, parts per million 

ug/L =micrograms per liter, ppb, parts per billion 

% Rec = Percent Recovery 

% solids = Percent Solids 

Special Notes: 

1) Metals and mercury samples are digested with a hot block, see the standard 
operating procedure document for details. 

2) Uncertainty for all reported data is less than or equal to 30 percent. 

N.C. CERTIFICATION #481 

Ml34.021208.4 
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Client Sample 10: tub 1 

Client Project ID: Chrome East 
Lab Sample ID: G443-515-4 

Lab Project ID: G443-515 

Batch 10: 11843 11845 

Metals Result RL 
TCLP 

Arsenic BQL 0.200 
Barium BQL 5.00 
Cadmium BQL 0.100 
Chromium BQL 0.100 
Lead 0.195 0.100 
Mercury BQL 0.000570 
Selenium BQL 
Silver BQL 

Comments 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
OF = Dilution Factor 
J = Between MDL and RL 
B= Amount in Prep Blank > MDL 

0.200 
0.100 

SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Results for Metals 

Analyzed By: DCP 

Date Collected: 7/3/2008 00:00 
Date Received: 7/8/2008 

Matrix: Leachate 

OF Units Method Date 
Analyzed 

1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7115/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 7470 7/10/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 

~ Reviewed By: 
METALS.XLS 
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Client Sample 10: tub 2 

Client Project 10: Chrome East 

Lab Sample ID: G443-515-5 

Lab Project 10: G443-515 

Batch ID: 1184311845 

Metals Result RL 
TCLP 

Arsenic BQL 0.200 
Barium BQL 5.00 
Cadmium BQL 0.100 
Chromium BQL 0.100 
Lead BQL 0.100 
Mercury BQL 0.000570 
Selenium BQL 
Silver BQL 

Comments 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
DF = Dilution Factor 
J = Between MDL and RL 
B= Amount in Prep Blank > MDL 

0.200 
0.100 

SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Results for Metals 

DF Units 

1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 

N.C. CERTIFICATION #481 

Analyzed By: DCP 

Date Collected: 7/3/2008 00:00 
Date Received: 7/8/2008 

Matrix: Leachate 

Method Date 
Analyzed 

6010B 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 
7470 7/10/2008 

60108 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 

Reviewed By~ 
METALS.XLS 
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Client Sample ID: tub 3 

Client Project ID: Chrome East 

Lab Sample ID: G443-515-6 

Lab Project ID: G443-515 

Batch ID: 11843 11845 

Metals Result RL 
TCLP 

Arsenic BQL 0.200 
Barium BQL 5.00 
Cadmium BQL 0.100 
Chromium BQL 0.100 
Lead BQL 0.100 
Mercury BQL 0.000570 
Selenium BQL 
Silver 8QL 

Comments 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
DF = Dilution Factor 
J = Between MDL and RL 
8= Amount in Prep Blank > MDL 

0.200 
0.100 

SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Results for Metals 

OF Units 

1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 
1 MG/L 

N.C. CERTIFICATION #481 

Analyzed By: DCP 

Date Collected: 7/3/2008 00:00 
Date Received: 7/8/2008 

Matrix: Leachate 

Method Date 
Analyzed 

6010B 7/15/2008 
60108 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 
6010B 7/15/2008 
7470 7/10/2008 

60108 7/15/2008 
60108 7/15/2008 

Reviewed By~ 
METALS.XLS 
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Client Sample ID: Lab Blank 

Client Project 10: 
Lab Sample 10: pb11845 

Lab Project 10: 
Batch 10: 11845 

Metals Result 
TCLP 

Arsenic BQL 
Barium BQL 
Cadmium BQL 
Chromium BQL 
Lead BQL 
Selenium BQL 
Silver BQL 

Comments 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
OF = Dilution Factor 
J = Between MDL and RL 
B= Amount in Prep Blank > MDL 

RL 

0.200 
5.00 

0.100 
0.100 

. 0.100 
0.200 
0.100 

SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Results for Metals 

Analyzed By: PSW 

Date Collected: 

Date Received: 

Matrix: Leachate 

OF Units Method Date 
Analyzed 

1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 60108 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 60108 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 60108 7/15/2008 
1 MG/L 6010B 7/15/2008 

N.C. CERTIFICATION #481 6 of 10 



Client Sample 10: Lab Blank 

Client Project ID: 

Lab Sample ID: pb11843 

Lab Project ID: 

Batch ID: 11843 

Metals Result 
TCLP 

Mercury BQL 

Comments 
BQL = Below Quantitation Limits 
OF = Dilution Factor 
J = Between MDL and RL 
B= Amount in Prep Blank > MDL 

RL 

0.000570 

SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Results for Metals 

OF Units 

1 MG/L 

N.C. CERTIFICATION #481 

Analyzed By: DCP 

Date Collected: 

Date Received: 

Matrix: Leachate 

Method Date 
Analyzed 

7470 7/10/2008 

Reviewed By:~ 
METALS.XLS 
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ICP Batch: 11845 
HG Batch: 11843 

Other: 

TRUE 
Analyte Value 

Arsenic 4.00 
Barium 20.0 

Cadmium 4.00 
Chromium 4.00 

Lead 4.00 
Mercury 0.0142 

Selenium 4.00 
Silver 4.00 

Comments 

LCS 

4.05 
19.8 
3.93 
3.97 
3.92 

0.0137 
3.91 
3.83 

*=Out of Limits 

SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

METALS Results for LCS/LCD 

LCS LCD LCD 
%REC %REC 

101 4.07 102 
99.0 19.5 97.5 
98.3 3.92 98.0 
99.3 3.94 98.5 
98.0 3.88 97.0 
96.5 0.0134 94.4 
97.8 3.93 98.3 
95.8 3.83 95.8 

Matrix: WATER 

Units: MG/L 

Limit 
Lower Upper 

80 120 
80 120 
80 120 
80 120 
80 120 
80 120 
80 120 
80 120 

RPD RPD 
Limit 

0.493 20 
1.53 20 

0.255 20 
0.759 20 
1.03 20 
2.21 20 

0.510 20 
0 20 

-NA = Not applicable, due to sample concentration greater than three times spike concentration 

Reviewed By~ 
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.. 

Lab 10: G443-515-4 

MS Lab 10: G443-515-4 

MSD Lab ID: G443-515-4 

ICPBatch: 11845 

HG Batch: 11843 

Other: 1530 

Sample 
Analyte Result 

Arsenic BQL 
Barium BQL 

Cadmium BQL 
Chromium BQL 

Lead 0.195 

SA 
MS 

4.00 
20.0 
4.00 
4.00 
4.00 

Mercury BQL 0.0142 
Selenium BQL 4.00 

Silver BQL 4.00 

Comments 
·=out of Limits 

MS 
Result 

3.98 
20.1 
3.94 
3.97 
3.99 

0.0138 
3.70 
3.81 

SGS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

MS/MSD Results for METALS 

MS SA MSD 
%REC MSD Result 

99.5 4.00 4.09 
101 20.0 20.1 
98.5 4.00 4.01 
99.3 4.00 3.98 
94.9 4.00 4.02 
96.8 0.0142 0.0136 
92.5 4.00 3.90 
95.3 4.00 3.85 

Analyzed By: DCP 

Matrix: Leachate 

Units: MG/L 

Limit 
MSD Lower Upper 

%REC 

102 75 125 
101 75 125 
100 75 125 

RPD 

2.73 
0 

1.76 
99.5 75 125 0.252 
95.6 75 125 0.749 
95.8 85 115 1.46 
97.5 75 125 5.26 
96.3 75 125 1.04 

NA = Not applicable, due to sample concentration greater than three times spike concentration 

Reviewed By~& 
N.C. CERTIFICATION #481 

RPD 
Limit 

20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
20 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

- \, June 18, 2008 
T~L 

Mr. Jason Smith 
Chrome East 
321 Sign Drive 
Concord, NC 28027 

RE: Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 
Pace Project No.: 9219155 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

~~--af-\L 

Sc~N 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory between May 13, 2008 
and June 11, 2008. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported 
herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated 
in the body of the report. 

Inorganic Wet Chemistry and Metals analyses were performed at our Pace Asheville laboratory and 
Organic testing was performed at our Pace Huntersville laboratory unless otherwise footnoted. All 
Microbiological analyses were performed at the laboratory where the samples were received. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~{?~ 
Brenda Pathammavong 

brenda.pathammavong@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

Charlotte Certification IDs 
Florida/NELAP Certification Number: E87627 
Kansas Certification Number: E-10364 
Louisiana/LELAP Certification Number: 04034 
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37706 
North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 12 

Asheville Certification IDs 
Florida/NELAP Certification Number: E87648 
Louisiana/LELAP Certification Number: 03095 
New Jersey Certification Number: NC011 
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37712 
North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 40 
North Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 9 

Eden Certification IDs 
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37738 
Virginia Drinking Water Certification Number: 00424 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Asheville. NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

North Carolina Field Services Certification Number: 5342 
South Carolina Certification Number: 990060001 
South Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 990060003 
Tennessee Certification Number: 04010 
Virginia Certification Number: 00213 

Pennsylvania Certification Number: 68-03578 
South Carolina Certification Number: 99030001 
South Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 99030002 
Tennessee Certification Number: 2980 
Virginia Certification Number: 00072 

North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 633 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 14 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

LabiD 

9219155001 

9219155002 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

9219155 

Sample ID 

BLAST MEDIA 

Blast Media -Total Run 

Method 

EPA6010 

EPA 7470 

ASTM 02974-87 

EPA6010 

EPA 7471 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analysts 

SHB 

EWS 

TNM 

JMW 

EWS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Analytes 
Reported Laboratory 

29 PAS I-A 

1 PAS I-A 

1 PASI-C 

29 PAS I-A 

PASI-A 

Page 3 of 14 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

Sample: BLAST MEDIA LabiD: 9219155001 Collected: 05/13/08 08:30 Received: 05/13/08 09:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. 

6010 MET ICP, TCLP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010 

Aluminum NO mg/L 0.50 05/20/08 09:20 05121/08 01:09 7429-90-5 

Antimony ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-36-0 

Arsenic NO mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-38-2 

Barium 0.029 mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-39-3 

Beryllium ND mg/L 0.0050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-41-7 

Boron 0.74 mg/L 0.050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-42-8 

Cadmium NO mg/L 0.0050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-43-9 

Calcium 2.4 mg/L 0.50 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-70-2 

Chromium ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-47-3 

Cobalt ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/06 09:20 05/21/06 01:09 7440-46-4 

Copper ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-50-8 
Iron 0.30 mg/L 0.25 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-89-6 
Lead NO mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-92-1 
Magnesium ND mg/L 0.50 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-95-4 

Manganese 0.031 mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-96-5 
Molybdenum ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-98-7 
Nickel ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-02-0 
Potassium NO mg/L 25.0 1 05/20/08 09:20 05121/08 01:09 7440-09-7 
Selenium ND mg/L 0.050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7782-49-2 
Silica 1.9 mg/L 1.0 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7631-86-9 
Silicon 0.87 mg/L 0.50 05/20/06 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-21-3 
Silver ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-22-4 
Sodium 563 mg/L 25.0 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-23-5 
Strontium ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-24-6 
Thallium ND mg/L 0.050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-28-0 
lin NO mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-31-5 
Titanium ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-32-6 
Vanadium ND mg!L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05121/08 01:09 7440-62-2 
Zinc 0.078 mg!L 0.050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-66-6 

7470 Mercury, TCLP Analytical Method: EPA 7470 Preparation Method: EPA 7470 

Mercury ND ug!L 0.20 05/20/08.10:35 05/20/08 14:21 7439-97-6 

Sample: Blast Media -Total Run LabiD: 9219155002 Collected: 05/13/08 08:30 Received: 06/11/0810:28 Matrix: Solid 
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

6010 METICP 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Boron 

Date: 06/1B/200B 10:10AM 

Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared 

Analytical Method: EPA6010 Preparation Method: EPA3050 

7.2 mglkg 5.4 06/16/08 16:05 
ND mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 
ND mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 
ND mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 
NO mglkg 0.054 06/16/08 16:05 

0.84 mglkg 0.54 06/16/08 16:05 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Analyzed CAS No. 

06/17/08 11:51 7429-90-5 
06/17/0811:51 7440-36-0 
06/17/08 11:51 7440-38-2 
06/17/0811:51 7440-39-3 
06/17/08 11:51 7440-41-7 
06/17/0811:51 7440-42-8 

Qual 

Qual 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 1 00 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

Sample: Blast Media -Total Run LabiD: 9219155002 Collected: 05/13/08 08:30 Received: 06/11/0810:28 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters 

6010 METICP 

Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silica 
Silicon 
Silver 
Sodium 
Strontium 
Thallium 
Tin 
Titanium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

7471 Mercury 

Mercury 

Percent Moisture 

Percent Moisture 

Date: 06/18/200810:10AM 

Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

Analytical Method: EPA6010 Preparation Method: EPA3050 

NO mglkg 0.054 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7440-43-9 
59.2 mglkg 5.4 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-70-2 
0.29 mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-47-3 
NO mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7440-48-4 
NO mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-50-8 

38.7 mglkg 2.7 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7439-89-6 
0.52 mglkg 0.27 06/16/0816:05 06/17/0811:51 7439-92-1 
13.1 mglkg 5.4 06/16/06 16:05 06/17/0611:51 7439-95-4 
0.61 mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7439-96-5 
NO mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7439-98-7 
NO mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-02-0 
NO mglkg 269 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-09-7 
NO mglkg 0.54 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7782-49-2 

77.8 mglkg 1.1 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7631-86-9 
36.4 mglkg 5.4 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-21-3 
1.4 mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11 :51 7440-22-4 
NO mglkg 269 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7440-23-5 
NO mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7440-24-6 
NO mglkg 0.54 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-28-0 
NO mglkg 2.7 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7440-31-5 
1.1 mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11 :51 7440-32-6 
NO mglkg 0.27 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/0811:51 7440-62-2 
2.1 mglkg 0.54 06/16/08 16:05 06/17/08 11:51 7440-66-6 

Analytical Method: EPA 7471 Preparation Method: EPA 7471 

NO mglkg 0.0035 06/13/08 13:30 06/13/08 15:12 7 439-97-6 H1 

Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

NO% 0.10 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

06/12/08 16:18 
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Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

QC Batch: MERP/1482 

QC Batch Method: EPA 7470 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

METHOD BLANK: 116517 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

Parameter Units 

Mercury ug/L 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 116518 

Parameter Units 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: 

Analysis Description: 

Blank 
Result 

Reporting 
Limit 

EPA 7470 

7470 Mercury TCLP 

Qualifiers 

ND 0.20 

Spike 
Cone. 

LCS 
Result 

LCS 
%Rec 

%Rec 
Limits 

Mercury ug/L 2.5 2.8 111 8D-120 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 

Parameter 

Mercury 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 116520 

Parameter 

Mercury 

Date: 0611812008 10:10 AM. 

116519 

Units 
9219196002 

Result 
Spike 
Cone. 

MS 
Result 

MS 
%Rec 

ug/L ND 2.5 2.6 103 

ug/L 

Units 
9219448007 

Result 

ND 

Dup 
Result 

.091J 

RPD 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Qualifiers 

94 R3 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Qualifiers 

%Rec 
Limits 

75-125 

Qualifiers 
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Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

QC Batch: MPRP/2371 

QC Batch Method: EPA3010 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

METHOD BLANK: 116670 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

Parameter 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 
Silver 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 
Silver 

Parameter 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 
Silver 

Parameter 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 116673 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 

Parameter 

Units 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mgfl 
mg/L 

116671 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

Units 

116672 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

Units 

Units 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Or. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: EPA6010 

Analysis Description: 6010 MET TCLP 

Blank Reporting 
Result Limit Qualifiers 

NO 0.025 
NO 0.025 
NO 0.0050 
NO 0.025 
NO 0.025 
NO 0.050 
NO 0.025 

Spike LCS LCS %Rec 
Cone. Result %Rec Limits 

2.5 2.6 105 80-120 
2.5 2.3 94 80-120 
2.5 2.4 96 80-120 
2.5 2.4 98 80-120 
2.5 2.3 93 80-120 
2.5 2.7 107 80-120 
1.2 1.2 97 80-120 

9219146001 Spike MS MS 
Result Cone. Result %Rec 

NO 2.5 2.6 105 
0.29 2.5 2.6 92 
NO 2.5 2.4 96 
NO 2.5 2.5 98 
NO 2.5 2.3 93 
NO 2.5 2.7 107 
NO 1.2 1.2 97 

9219146002 Dup 
Result Result RPD Qualifiers 

NO NO 200 
0.42 0.42 0 
NO .0032J 12 
NO .0023J 38 
NO NO 0 

Date: 06/18/2008 1 0:1 0 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analy1ical Services, Inc .. 
'" ~~oeco,. 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Qualifiers 

%Rec 
Limits Qualifiers 

75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 116673 

Selenium 
Silver 

Parameter 

Date: 06/18/2008 10:10AM 

mg/L 
mg/L 

Units 
9219146002 

Result 

ND 
NO 

Dup 
Result 

NO 
ND 

RPD 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

200 
16 

Qualifiers 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 1 00 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704 )875-9092 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Or. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

QC Batch: PMST/1721 

QC Batch Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155002 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 126983 

Parameter 

Percent Moisture % 

Date: 06/18/2008 1 0:1 0 AM 

Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Analysis Description: Dry WeighUPercent Moisture 

Units 
9219155002 

Result 

ND 

Dup 
Result 

ND 

RPD 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Qualifiers 

20 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 
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Project: CHROME EAST- BlAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

QC Batch: MERP/1531 

QC Batch Method: EPA 7471 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155002 

METHOD BlANK: 126992 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155002 

Parameter Units 

Mercury mg/kg 

lABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 126993 

Parameter Units 

Mercury mglkg 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 126994 

Parameter Units 

Mercury mglkg 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 126995 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: 

Analysis Description: 

Blank 
Result 

Reporting 
Limit 

EPA 7471 

7471 Mercury 

Qualifiers 

ND 0.0054 

Spike 
Cone. 

.067 

9219155002 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

0.056 

Spike 
Cone. 

ND .069 

LCS 
%Rec 

84 

MS 
Result 

0.065 

% Rec 
Limits 

80-120 

MS 
% Rec 

94 

Parameter Units 
9221012001 

Result 
Dup 

Result RPD Qualifiers 

Mercury mg/kg 

Date: 06/18/2008 10:10 AM 

0.061 0.12 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

63 R1 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 1 oo 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Qualifiers 

%Rec 
Limits 

75-125 H1 

Qualifiers 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

QC Batch: MPRP/2530 Analysis Method: EPA6010 

QC Batch Method: EPA3050 Analysis Description: 6010 MET 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155002 

METHOD BLANK: 128451 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155002 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Qualifiers 

Aluminum mg/kg NO 10.0 
Antimony mglkg NO 0.50 

Arsenic mg/kg NO 0.50 
Barium mglkg NO 0.50 
Beryllium mg/kg NO 0.10 
Boron mglkg NO 1.0 

Cadmium mglkg NO 0.10 

Calcium mg/kg NO 10.0 

Chromium mglkg NO 0.50 
Cobalt mg/kg NO 0.50 

Copper mg/kg NO 0.50 
Iron mglkg NO 5.0 
Lead mglkg NO 0.50 
Magnesium mglkg NO 10.0 
Manganese mglkg NO 0.50 
Molybdenum mglkg NO 0.50 
Nickel mglkg NO 0.50 
Potassium mglkg NO 500 
Selenium mglkg NO 1.0 
Silica mg/kg 11.7 2.1 
Silicon mg/kg NO 10.0 
Silver mglkg NO 0.50 
Sodium mglkg NO 500 
Strontium mglkg NO 0.50 
Thallium mglkg NO 1.0 
Tin mg/kg NO 5.0 
Titanium mglkg NO 0.50 
Vanadium mglkg NO 0.50 
Zinc mg/kg NO 1.0 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 128452 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Calcium 

Parameter 

Date: 06/18/200810:10AM 

mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 

Spike LCS LCS 
Units Cone. Result %Rec 

500 477 95 
50 54.1 108 
50 49.1 98 
50 49.0 98 
50 48.9 98 
50 51.8 104 
50 49.5 99 

500 506 101 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

%Rec 
Limits 

80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Qualifiers 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 

Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silica 
Silicon 
Silver 
Sodium 
Strontium 
Thallium 
nn 
Titanium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Parameter 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silica 
Silicon 
Silver 

Parameter 

Date: 06/18/2008 10:10 AM 

128452 

Spike LCS LCS 
Units Cone. Result %Rec 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 

128453 

50 
50 
50 

500 
50 

500 
50 
50 
50 

500 
50 

250 
25 

500 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 

9219155002 

49.8 
48.9 
49.5 
492 
49.8 
484 

49.7 
52.7 
49.4 
454J 
48.9 
555 
259 

26.3 
491J 
49.8 
46.7 
54.6 
54.1 
49.6 
49.2 

Spike 

100 
98 
99 
98 

100 
97 
99 

105 
99 
91 
98 

104 
105 
98 

100 
93 

109 
108 
99 
98 

MS 
Units Result Cone. Result 

mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 

7.2 321 311 
ND 32.1 34.1 
ND 32.1 31.0 
ND 32.1 30.9 
ND 32.1 30.7 

0.84 32.1 33.1 
ND 32.1 31.0 

59.2 321 379 
0.29 32.1 31.6 
NO 32.1 30.7 
ND 32.1 31.4 

38.7 321 341 
0.52 32.1 31.5 
13.1 321 320 
0.61 32.1 31.6 
ND 32.1 33.1 
ND 32.1 31.1 
ND 321 297J 
ND 32.1 30.8 

77.8 520 
36.4 160 243 

1.4 16 18.0 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analyti~l Services, Inc .. 
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%Rec 
Limits 

80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 

80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 
80-120 

MS 
%Rec 

95 
106 
96 
96 
96 

101 
97 

100 
98 
96 
97 
94 
97 
96 
96 

103 
97 
92 
96 

129 
103 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 1 00 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Qualifiers 

% Rec 
Limits Qualifiers 

75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 

75-125 R1 
75-125 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 

Parameter 

Sodium 
Strontium 
Thallium 
Tin 
Titanium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE; 128454 

Parameter 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnesium 
Manganese 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silica 
Silicon 
Silver 
Sodium 
Strontium 
Thallium 
Tin 
Titanium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

Date: 06/18/2008 1 0:1 0 AM 

128453 

mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 

mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mg/kg 
mglkg 
mglkg 

9219155002 Spike MS 
Units Result Cone. Result 

NO 321 452 
NO 32.1 31.4 
NO 32.1 29.6 
NO 32.1 35.4 
1.1 32.1 34.8 
NO 32.1 31.1 
2.1 32.1 32.2 

9221185001 Dup 
Units Result Result RPD 

NO NO 2 
NO NO 200 
NO NO 200 
NO .024J 10 
NO NO 38 

2.13 ug/g 2.4 14 
NO NO 56 

19.5 ug/g 22.2 13 
NO .077J 27 

4.20 ug/g 4.1 2 
NO .11J 73 

4.47 ug/g 5.0 12 
0.705 ug/g 0.81 14 

NO .8J 10 
NO .051J 14 
NO .062J 45 
NO NO .1 
NO 1.8J 2 
NO NO 0 

49.9 ug/g 61.2 20 
23.3 ug/g 28.6 20 

NO NO 48 
NO 22.1J 4 
NO .081J 2 
NO NO 200 
NO 1.1J 7 
NO .11J 23 
NO NO 200 
NO .34J 33 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

MS 
%Rec 

97 
98 
92 

105 
105 
97 
94 

Qualifiers 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

%Rec 
Limits Qualifiers 

75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
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QUALIFIERS 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

DEFINITIONS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

OF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 
NO - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL -Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D} - Matrix Spike (Duplicate} 

DUP- Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

LABORATORIES 

PASI-A 

PASI-C 

Pace Analytical Services -Asheville 

Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte 

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

H1 Analysis conducted outside the EPA method holding time. 

R1 RPD value was outside control limits. 

R3 RPD value was outside control limits due to uncertainty of values at or near the PRL. 

Date: 06/18/2008 1 0:1 0 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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&ceAnalyticaJ' 
' WWWpactlaiiSCORI 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY I Analytical Request Document 
The Chain-of-Custody Is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately. 

Section A Section B SectlonC 
if'age: of 

Required Clientlnfonnation: R.,.ulnd Project lnfonnation: Invoice Information: 

1178467 Compatl rf) C\V-. -:{;~ ~ -r ReportT""TC,~ ~ 'M\-+A-- Allention: 

Address: 1,. 1_ t <:tV\, -~(, CopyTo:" - Company Name: REGULATORY.AGENCY' . · ; ; .·:. .. :-.· ':::'.. .. ··:_;.::':: ::::·' ..-
. . '•' ~-~ 

~(\_c_.:J( ...( u ru'- 1.6 OL:=T Address: r -NPDES r GROUND WATER r DRINKING WATER 

Email To: -"~ ..! Pl«i oo 
Purchase Order No.: PoceOuote r UST r RCRA r OTHER Reference: 

p~q- - . + t) ' I Fax: Proiect Name: PaceProjed 
Site LOcation ·, 

Manager. 
,. 

\: < ·.' ·.~ .. 

~': STATE: 
·' .. '. 

Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number: Pace Profile II: 
~aqs-1 

. . .· .,, . 
:~.I • . ·, ., . 

· ~ equested Analysis Filtered (YIN)·_ .. , ·.:':' "·. ·· .. ···'•. 
'· ., .. .~; - '~ 

., .. 
SectlonD Matrix Codes 

~ o::- z· , . 
Requl..-1 Client Information M6mlll!!:;Qtl~; COLLECTED Preservatives ): ...: . -::, ..... ;-.. 

:::;: ,. .. s 0 Drtnklng Walor ow :: 0 z 

I~ Water WT ~ " 0 . ·' 
0 ti WasteWater ww COMPOSITE COMPOSITE 

~ "' ENDIGRA8 

~ ,<J:J 
Product p ~ 

START w .... 
SoiVSofod SL 1 

.... 
~ C) 0 rn ... 

SAMPLEID Oil OL " 0 0:: - ll) 

Wipe WP !2. !;: w Ill c: 
w ;z j! ~ 

-c: 

CA?t\CA. 
(A·Z. G-9/ ,-) />Jr AR 0 w n. g .., 0 

Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE Tossue TS 0 n. ::. ., Ill :::: :c 
Other OT (J ~ !!! <:: -~ 

(J 

X ~ w 0 ., 0 -g· 

1 
-.; 

'It 

~ 
.... u "' .. :::> 

:I! Q. n. tL Eo 0 J: rJ) ~ Iii "' :g 

~ ~ ~ 0 c. en -0 ~ 5 ci "' C: N z (J ., ., 
£ en DATE TIME DATE TIME rn "*' :l J: :I: J:Z z ::= ... Pace Project NoJ Lab 1.0. 

1 '0\C..'-.{- (YJ.._clt'f kf1Zl~ c::8:~ '-1/i·ll-1 )VYcY)fJJ 
2 

I "\ .. 
: 
"-

3 

4 

5 ·-·· 

6 

7 
,., 

8 ! 
9 

.-
10 ... 
11 

12 

ADDITIONAL. COMMENTS _ . REUNQUIS~ BY I AFFILIATION . DATE_. TIME_.; . • > ,. - ,. ACCEf>TED BY I AFFIUATION ... DATE . . TIME SAMPLE CONDmONS 

~~\ ~-d.- .stft1for Cf:J.l \vNl'fu-1\ _../ ~ll II~ f7 ',J.;, wtP. ~" .. 1\_7:> u<-/ , . \ , \ 

SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNAnJRE :; ;'; ':: ;.:: :-::·: ;· ·. ·. •' . ~ .... _·: . -··. 
':. ·. ... 

~ 13 .•. :';;·_(>.i -·;:,-_._, --.:~.---·.' ,.·_: )- •. · c .. ' ~ .. ,_ .. p o-
~~-

!! 
.5 -gi!: .5-

ORIGINAL PRINT Name of SAMPLER: Q, ~~ ~ -g ~ .. I!; 
E 1l 8 -~c 

DATE Signed ~ 
.,_ Oiii E 

SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: a: .. "' (MMIDDIYY): rn en 

"lmportant Note: By signing this fonn you ere acceptlng Pace's NET 30 day paymenltenns end agreeing to late charges ol 1.5% pet monlh for any ln>Oices not paid within 30 days. F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007 



~~;mtmm~it':f.t!M 

pc.Analytica( Client Namei:Cfrio(l..o(- b;,( Y Project #_9~01.'-=--J 9...L.L....:/ s-;......_r __ 
i ·. 

Courier: 0 Fed Ex 0 UPS 0 USPS ~- 0 Commercial 0 Pace Other __ _ 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Sox Present: 0 yes ~-- s:als intact: 0 yes ~-
.Optionar~~r£f:l~~~__::;;':§A1fP~\i'!:: 

~f~R~~?~~~~r~.'t~~~~-~f-t 
Packing Material: 0 Bubble Wrap OBubble Bags~ Oother 

Thermometer Used T060 Type of Ice: Wet Blu~ 0 Sa~ples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature· ~/1 ~- Biological Tissue is Frozen.-ves NoN/A Date and Initials ogersof{!7:.inieJ 
contents: ~ - S: u 

Temp should be above free i:;FiJS:C Comments: 

Chain of Custody Present: ~0No ON/A 1 . ... 
Chain of Custody Filled Out: ~No ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: - ~0No ON/A 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: 0Yes~ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ~ONo ON/A 5. 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): 0Yes~0N/A 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: 0Yes~0N/A 7. 

Sufficient Volume: ~ONo ON/A 8. 

Correct Containers Used: DYes~ ON/A 9. 'l.,c~ l 0> ~ 

-Pace Containers Used: 0Yes_~0NIA 

Containers Intact: ~0No ON/A 10 .. 

DYes 0No .,...eWA' f-
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 11. 

Sample Labels match COC: DYes~ ON/A 12. 
~0 (d.. Of\. l..Lf (.> <..... 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: Dr 
All containers needing preservation have been checked. 

DYes 0No ~ 13. 

All containers needing preservation are found to be in 
DYes 0No ~ compliance with EPA recommendation. 

1'-
exceptions: VOA, colirorm. TOC, O&G. WI-DRO (water) DYes 0No Initial when completed 

Samples checked for dechlorination: ·DYes 0No jJ1'1tA 14. 

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): DYes 
, 

0No ,Jd1ftA 15. 

Trip Blank Present: DYes 0No .JdfftA ~6. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present DYes 0No ~ 
Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): N/A 

Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y I N I NIA 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: ---------------------------
Comments/ Resolution: --------------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: __ 61 ..... 1_1....;~k __ l0"--8" __ 

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR 
Certification Office (i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temo. incorrec:l r.nnr:.in"'•' 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 26604 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9600 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 26076 

May 29,2008 

Mr. Jason Smith 
Chrome East 
321 Sign Drive 
Concord, NC 28027 

RE: Project: CHROME EAST~ 
Pace Project No.: 9219155 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

(626)254-7176 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 13, 2008. The 
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the 
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the 
report. 

Inorganic Wet Chemistry and Metals analyses were performed at our Pace Asheville laboratory and 
Organic testing was performed at our Pace Huntersville laboratory unless otherwise footnoted. All 
Microbiological analyses were performed at the laboratory where the samples were received. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

~p~ 
Brenda Pathammavong 

brenda.pathammavong@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

(704)675-9092 
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Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

Charlotte Certification IDs 
Florida/NELAP Certification Number: E87627 
Kansas Certification Number: E-10364 
Louisiana/LELAP Certification Number: 04034 
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37706 
North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 12 

Asheville Certification IDs 
Florida/NELAP Certification Number: E87648 
Louisiana/LELAP Certification Number: 03095 
New Jersey Certification Number: NC011 
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37712 
North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 40 
North Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 9 

Eden Certification IDs 
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification Number: 37738 
Virginia Drinking Water Certification Number: 00424 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704 )875-9092 

North Carolina Field Services Certification Number: 5342 
South Carolina Certification Number: 990060001 
South Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 990060003 
Tennessee Certification Number: 0401 0 
Virginia Certification Number: 00213 

Pennsylvania Certification Number: 68-03578 
South Carolina Certification Number: 99030001 
South Carolina Bioassay Certification Number: 99030002 
Tennessee Certification Number: 2980 
Virginia Certification Number: 00072 

North Carolina Wastewater Certification Number: 633 

-----·---

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of8 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

LabiD 

9219155001 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

9219155 

Sample ID 

BLAST MEDIA 

Method 

EPA6010 

EPA 7470 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
111. ACco .. , .. ..,~,Ja~-~~C' 

lwe ··c~~ .LLI J. 

Analysts 

SHB 

EWS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 1 00 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Analytes 
Reported Laboratory 

29 PAS I-A 

PAS I-A 

Page 3 of8 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

Sample: BLAST MEDIA LabiD: 9219155001 Collected: 05/13/08 08:30 Received: 05/13/08 09:30 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

------·------------------------------
6010 MET ICP, TCLP 

Aluminum 
Antimony 
Arsenic 
Barium 
Beryllium 
Boron 
Cadmium 
Calcium 
Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Iron 
Lead 
Magnes_ium 
Manganese 
Molybdenum 
Nickel 
Potassium 
Selenium 
Silica 
Silicon 
Silver 
Sodium 
Strontium 
Thallium 
Tin 
Titanium 
Vanadium 
Zinc 

7470 Mercury, TCLP 

Mercury 

Date: 05/29/2008 12:54 PM 

Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010 

ND mg/L 0.50 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7429-90-5 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-36-0 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-38-2 

0.029 mg!L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05121/08 01:09 7440-39-3 
ND mg/L 0.0050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-41-7 

0.74 mg/L 0.050 05/20/08 09:20 05121/08 01:09 7440-42-8 
ND mg/L 0.0050 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-43-9 
2.4 mg/L 0.50 05120/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-70-2 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-47-3 
ND mg/L 0.025 05120/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-48-4 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-50-8 

0.30 mg/L 0.25 05120/08 09:20 05/21108 01:09 7439-89-6 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05121/08 01:09 7439-92-1 
ND mg/L 0.50 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-95-4 

0.031 mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-96-5 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7439-98-7 
ND mg/L 0.025 05120/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-02-0 
ND mg/L 25.0 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-09-7 
ND mg/L 0.050 05120/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7782-49-2 
1.9 mg/L 1.0 05120/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7631-86-9 

0.87 mg/L 0.50 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-21-3 
ND mg/L 0.025 05120/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-22-4 
563 mg/L 25.0 05120/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-23-5 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 05/21/08 01:09 7440-24-6 
ND mg/L 0.050 05/20/08 09:20 
ND mg/L 0.025 "05/20/08 09:20 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 
ND mg/L 0.025 05/20/08 09:20 

0.078 mg/L 0.050 05/20/08 09:20 

Analytical Method: EPA 7470 Preparation Method: EPA 7470 

ND ug/L 0.20 05/20/08 1 0:35 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

05/21/08 01:09 7440-28-0 
05/21/08 01:09 7440-31-5 
05/21/08 01:09 7440-32-6 
05/21/08 01:09 7440-62-2 
05/21/08 01:09 7440-66-6 

05/20/08 14:21 7439-97-6 
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Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

QC Batch: MERP/1482 

QC Batch Method: EPA 7470 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

METHOD BLANK: 116517 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

Parameter Units 

Mercury ug/L 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 116518 

Parameter Units 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: 

Analysis Description: 

Blank 
Result 

Reporting 
Limit 

EPA7470 

7470 Mercury TCLP 

Qualifiers 

ND 0.20 

Spike 
Cone. 

LCS 
Result 

LCS 
%Rec 

% Rec 
Limits 

Mercury ug/L 2.5 2.8 111 8G-120 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 

Parameter 

Mercury 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 116520 

Parameter 

Mercury 

Date: 05/29/2008 12:54 PM 

116519 

Units 
9219196002 

Result 
Spike 
Cone. 

MS 
Result 

MS 
%Rec 

ug/L NO 2.5 2.6 103 

ug/L 

Units 
9219448007 

Result 

NO 

Dup 
Result 

.091J 

RPD 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

Qualifiers 

94 R3 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Qualifiers 

% Rec 
Limits 

75-125 

Qualifiers 

Page 5 of8 



Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

QC Batch: MPRP/2371 

QC Batch Method: EPA3010 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

METHOD BLANK: 116670 

Associated Lab Samples: 9219155001 

Parameter 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 
Silver 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 
Silver 

Parameter 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 
Selenium 
Silver 

Parameter 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 116673 

Arsenic 
Barium 
Cadmium 
Chromium 
Lead 

Parameter 

Units 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

116671 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg!L 
mg/L 

Units 

116672 

mg!L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 
mg/L 

Units 

Units 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254·7176 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Analysis Method: EPA6010 

Analysis Description: 6010 MET TCLP 

Blank Reporting 
Result Limit Qualifiers 

NO 0.025 
NO 0.025 
NO 0.0050 
NO 0.025 
NO 0.025 
NO 0.050 
NO 0.025 

Spike LCS LCS %Rec 
Cone. Result %Rec Limits 

2.5 2.6 105 80-120 
2.5 2.3 94 80-120 
2.5 2.4 96 80-120 
2.5 2.4 98 80-120 
2.5 2.3 93 80-120 
2.5 2.7 107 80-120 
1.2 1.2 97 80-120 

9219146001 Spike MS MS 
Result Cone. Result %Rec 

NO 2.5 2.6 105 
0.29 2.5 2.6 92 
NO 2.5 2.4 96 
NO 2.5 2.5 98 
NO 2.5 2.3 93 
NO 2.5 2.7 107 
NO 1.2 1.2 97 

9219146002 Dup 
Result Result RPD Qualifiers 

NO NO 200 
0.42 0.42 0 
NO .0032J 12 
NO .0023J 38 
NO NO 0 

Date: 05/29/200812:54 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
'" ACco" 

iLde~'2l\ 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

Qualifiers 

%Rec 
Limits Qualifiers 

75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
75-125 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Project: CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

Pace Project No.: 9219155 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 116673 

Selenium 
Silver 

Parameter 

Date: 05/29/200812:54 PM 

mg/L 
mg/L 

Units 
9219146002 

Result 

NO 
NO 

Oup 
Result 

NO 
NO 

RPO 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 

200 
16 

Qualifiers 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 
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Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

DEFINITIONS 

CHROME EAST- BLAST MEDIA 

9219155 

QUALIFIERS 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

2225 Riverside Dr. 

Asheville, NC 28804 

(828)254-7176 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100 

Huntersville, NC 28078 

(704)875-9092 

OF- Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 
NO - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MDL- Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1 ,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte} decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D} - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate} 

MS(D} - Matrix Spike (Duplicate} 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC- Not Calculable. 

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

LABORATORIES 

PAS I-A Pace Analytical Services -Asheville 

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

R3 RPD value was outside control limits due to uncertainty of values at or near the PRL. 

Date: 05/29/2008 12:54 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc .. 
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~eAnalyticar 
' www jiKIIabs coon 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY I Analytical Request Document 
The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately. 

Section A Section B SectlonC 
IPaoe: of 

Required Client Information: RIH!Uind Project Information: Invoice Information: 

Com~rt} (\U... ~~~ -\- Report To/[ C, Of'- '(\A\-+!'-- Attention: 1178467 
Address:~ 1 I <tv~. -Qr, CopyTo: "' v Company Name: 

REGULATORV:AGENCY ': 
.;. -_ :';': :-:: -~< .' :'_:c/'< /:::\ '_),•'--· 

~(\_c._,:,(...{ \)'ru<::- L6 o'L. -7 Address: r NPDES r GROUNDWATER r DRINKING WATER 

Email To: .!P>;oo Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote r UST r RCRA r OTHER .a. Reference: 

P~£{- _ • f e> ' 'Fax: Project Name: Pace Project 
Site I.Ociitlon ., .. 

Manager. :·_; ·, .. -·· . ·;, . - .... 
Requested Due Dale/TAT: Project Number. Pace Profile I: :flaqs--1 i .'\ -~-~rAre: : -·· ,·~ . •.' ·.-.. . .. 

.. ·:·_·:.:,:. ., :..· 

· ; ~ equested Analysis Filtered (YIN): '-····· ., _,-. ·,_ ·-·· 
!'··/:·· '· 

.. -·- ·-
Section D -I' 1:'-Matrix Codes i 1i:' z 
~ul...t Cllenllnfonnalion ~IIII!:QQ~ COLLECTED PreseNatives ):: ,.;: •'• ' . -, 

::;; •' .. 
·' 

.. 
,1;1 0 

Drinking Water ow I 0 z . -~. 

I~ Water WT II 0 
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ADDITIONAL COMMENTS . REUNQUISH!,D BY_I AFFILIATION 
.,. 

.,DATE: -.TIME-:: ·. , , :·,~-- ,:; ACCEPTED BY /AFFILIATION , DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDmONS , . 
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ORIGINAL .s -gi!: ~-

PRINT Name of SAMPLER: Q. ~e:. ;;; '0 ~ ~~ E B., a-ra DATE Signed ~ .,,l,l E 
SIGNATURE ol SAMPLER: t:t: Q) .. 

(MMIDJlfrr): rn Ul 

'lmpor1ant Nolo: By signing this form you are accopllng Pace's NET 30 day payment lonns and agreeing lo lato charges of 1.5% per month lor eny Invoices nol paid within 30 dayo. F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007 
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~-~UJ~~UI!rt':W11i®'ftill 

~Anatytica( Client Nam8:Cfti.0~ \::A{ V Project #_9....!..tX~J9-L..L.-.;;ts-~s-__ 
{ : 

Courier: 0 Fed Ex 0 UPS 0 USPS ~- 0 Commercial 0 Pace Other __ _ 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: 0 yes ~- Seals intact: 0 yes ~-

Packing Material: 0 Bubble Wrap QBubble Bags~ Oother 

Thermometer Used T060 Type of Ice: Wet Blu~ 0 Samples on ice cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperat~re · ~/I fJc::.. Biological Tissue is Frozen.- Yes No NIA Date and Initials o~ersoUeta~ini{!j 
contents: l~ - S: ~ 

Temp should be above free ~~;'f1JS:C Comments: 

Chain of Custody Present: _jd'reS ONo ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: O~No ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: ~0No ON/A 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: 0Yes~N/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ~0No ON/A 5. , 
0Yes~0N/A Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: OYes~ON/A 7. 

Sufficient Volume: ~ONo ON/A 8. 

Correct Containers Used: DYes~ ON/A 9. '1.-c~ (,:, '""" 
-Pace Containers Used: DYes ~ON/A 

Containers Intact: ~0No ON/A 10 .. 

DYes 0No ,aNiA ....... Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 11. 

Sample Labels match COC: DYes~ ON/A 12. id Df\ l.l.f(..> (... 
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: Dt C\0 

All containers needing preservation have been checked .. 
DYes 0No ~ 13. 

All containers needing preservation are found to be in 
.. 

DYes 0No 9H1A compliance with EPA recommendation. -
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, Wl·DRO (water) DYes DNo Initial when completed 

Samples checked for dechlorination: ·DYes 0No J?tftA 14. 

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): DYes 0No 'Jd11iA 15. 

Trip Blank Present: DYes 0 No . I.d1ftA ~6. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present DYes DNa~ 
Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): N/A 

Client Notification! Resolution: Field Data Required? Y I N I NIA 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: ---------------------------
Comments/ Resolution: -----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: __ s;,_i/._1 ~.:...~=...;..8" __ 

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR 
Certification Office (i.e oul of hold, incorrect preservative. out of temo. incorrec:l r.nnt:.inPr~' 



Re: Sample condition form 

I of I 

Subject: Re: Sample condition form 
From: "Brenda Pathammavong" <Brenda.Pathammavong@pacelabs.com> 
Date: Wed, 25 Jun 2008 08:54:38 -0500 
To: "Sean.Morris@ncmail.net" <sean.morris@ncmail.net> 

Hi Sean, 
I did not collect or help with collection of the sample; I just picked it up since I Jive in that direction. I met Jason 
Smith outside in front of the building and he handed me the sample already in a ziploc. Since I was in front of the 
building I did not see where the sample came from or the actual sandblast pile. Since sandblast material can be 
different in consistency (coloring, how coarse, size, etc), you could say it fell into the consistency catagory. 
However, my first impression when I saw the sample was that of sand you would put in a child's sandbox. 

Hope this was helpful - Brenda 

Brenda Pathammavong 
Project Manager 
Pace Analytical Services 
9800 Kincey Ave., Ste 100 
Huntersville, NC 28078 
704-875-9092 ext. 241 
704-875-9091 (fax) 
brenda. pathammavong@pacelabs.com 

>>> "Sean.Morris@ncmail.net" <sean.morris@ncmail.net> 6/25/2008 9:24AM>>> 
Brenda, 

I noticed that you picked up the second sample. Did you collect or 
help with the collection of the sample? Did you see the facility sample 
from the pile of sandblast material or did they just hand you a ziplock 
bag. Also, did you happen to notice if the samples looked consistent 
with sandblast material. Any information you can provide would be 
greatly appreciated. Thanks, Sean 

This email has been scanned by the Messagelabs Email Security System. 
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email 

The email and documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information belonging to the sender 
who is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity(ies) named 
herein. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying distribution or the 
taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this in 
error, please immediately notify us by telephone (1.888.990.PACE) to arrange for return of the original documents. 

6/27/2008 8:33AM 



Re: [FWD: Blast Media 9219155] CHROME EAST 

I of2 

Subject: Re: [FWD: Blast Media 9219155] CHROME EAST 
From: Sean Morris <Sean.Morris@ncmail.net> 
Date: Tue, 27 May 2008 10:22:57 -0400 
To: jason.smith@chromeeast.com 

Jason, 

I left a message last week but wanted to follow-up with an email. You need to take 
another sample to Pace and have them analyze it for metals (totals). You can try 
calling them because they may have enough of the first sample left over to run the 
analysis without you having them bring a new one. The levels on Barium were low but 
we need to make sure that the totals level is below clean-up regulations. Let me know 
when you receive the sample results. Thanks, Sean 

'ason.smith@chromeeast.com wrote: 

Jason Smith 
Chrome East LLC. 
321 Sign Dr. 
Concord NC 28027 
Office: 704-784-8900 
Fax: 704-784-8918 
jason.smith@chromeeast.com <mailto:jason.smith@chromeeast.com> 

www.chromeeast.com <http://www.chromeeast.com> 

-------- Original Message -------­
Subject: Blast Media 9219155 
From: "Kevin Herring" <Kevin.Herring@pacelabs.com> 
Date: Thu, May 22, 2008 5:57 am 
To: <jason.smith@chromeeast.com> 
Cc: "Brenda Pathammavong" <Brenda.Pathammavong@pace1abs.com> 

Kevin Herring 
Project Manager 
Pace Analytical 
9800 Kincey Ave. 
Suite 100 
Huntersville, NC 28078 
704-875-9092 ext. 236 
704-875-9091 fax 
kevin.herring@pacelabs.com <mailto:kevin.herring@pacelabs.com> 

Have you tried PacePort yet? 
Custom formatted data spreadsheets are now at your fingertips! 
Data as soon as it is final, 24/7. 
Let me know if you want to register for this handy Data Management 
System. 

In an effort to help the environment, Pace Analytical is doing its 
part by going to a paperless reporting system. This process will 
help decrease paper waste and will allow Pace to continue to offer 
competitive pricing. 

The email and documents accompanying this transmission contain 
confidential information belonging to the sender who is legally 
privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the 
individual(s) or entity(ies) named herein. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, 
copying distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on 
the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this in error, please immediately notify us by 
telephone (1.888.990.PACE) to arrange for return of the original 
documents. 

5/27/2008 10:58 AM 
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a SNC (SNY evaluation) Docket # -------

or 
no longer a SNC (SNN eva!.) 

YES I NO CSE ONLY 
Waste Volume Exposure Distance to Number of Distance to Dist.:mce to 

Involved Media Residences People On-site OfT-site 
(~ gw, sw, s) involved wells· wells 

~C>O.,, '()oo't. rc.\S.t.J11;\\. fc.IL ~ .... ~A~T 

""'"'-n.-Jr. '2. 'l S-b~\..\..0~ 
1'-\.L 

~ b NON;: UN\<.. 

\UF\ST£ 
~ 2.oo 

# _L_ Type:___ Date Determined~~ ____E. ':i_/ ~ "1_ Class: 

Priority: _ Branch:_~--'- Person: 04b_ 
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NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 

HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION 

RCRA RE-INSPECTION REPORT 

1. Facility Information : Chrome East, Inc 
32 1 Sign Drive 
Concord, NC 28027 

2. Facility Contact: Mr. Chuck Baumohl , O·wner 

3. Survey Participants: Mr. Chuck Baumohl 
Mr. Jason Smith, Manager 
Mr. Sean Morris, Environmental Senior Specialist 

4. Date of Re-Inspection: June 20, 2007 

Date of Report: June 20, 2007 

5. Purpose oflnspection: To determine compliance with Immediate Action OV, 
Docket # 2007-094 

6. Facility Description: 

On June 20, 2007 I conducted a follow-up inspection at Chrome East located in 
Concord, NC. I met with Mr. Jason Smith and Mr. Chuck Baumohl at the time of the 
inspection. The purpose of the inspection was to confirm compliance with Immediate 
Action otice of Violation (IA OV), Docket # 2007-094. 

Chrome East has moved operations since the initial inspection conducted on April 4, 
2007 . The facility has moved out of the building located at 744 D Central Drive, 
Concord C and into a building located at 321 Sign Drive, Concord C. A 
walkthrough of both facilities was conducted. The building at 744 D Central Drive 
has been cleaned and there were no containers of hazardous waste in the building. All 
containers of plating waste, noted on the IANOV, have been properly disposed. The 
facility disposed of 275 -gallons of plating waste (D002/D007) . Manifests were 
available and the waste was sent to Detrex Corp - CD 049 773 245. Chrome East 
was issued an EPA Provisional ID # of NCP 042 507 018, for the shipment. The 
facility has complied with the requirements cited in the IANOV 

During the fo llow up inspection a walkthrough was also conducted at the faci lity's 
new location. The facility has not yet started plating operations and are still in the 
process of setting up equipment. I provided technical assistance with small quantity 
generator regulations and provided a compliance checklist. 
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7. Site Deficiencies: 

• 15A NCAC 13A .0109(a)- Chrome East, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that 
the facility was not able to demonstrate the amount of time that hazardous waste 
plating waste has been stored on site. The facility is operating as a storage facility 
without a permit. The facility is no longer storing hazardous waste. Violation 
has been corrected. 

• 40 CFR 262.11 - Chrome East, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there 
were (6) 55-gallon containers and (1) 30-gallon container of waste plating waste 
being stored on site and a proper waste determination had not been made. The 
facility has made the proper waste determinations. Violation has been 
corrected. 

9. Reminders: 

• Once the facility returns to operation a generator status determination must be 
made. If the facility generates more than 220-pounds of hazardous waste during 
any calendar month the facility must notify as a small quantity generator and 
comply with all applicable requirements. 

cc: 
MROFiles 
Brent Burch, Western Area Compliance Supervisor 
Central Office Files 
Chuck Baumohl, Chrome East, Inc 

(SENT BY US MAIL) 
FACILITY CONTACT 
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·~ NCDENR 
North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

Dexter R. Matthews, Director Division of Waste Management Michael F. Easley, Governor 
William G. Ross Jr., Secretary 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Chuck Baumohl, Owner 
Chrome East, Inc. 
788 D Central Drive 
Concord, NC 28027 

Dear Mr. Baumohl: 

April I 0, 2007 

IMMEDIATE ACTION 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
Docket # 2007-094 

On December 18, 1980, the State of North Carolina, Hazardous Waste Section (Section) was 
authorized to operate the State Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Hazardous 
Waste Program under the Solid Waste Management Act (Act), N.C.G.S. 130A, Article 9 and 
rules promulgated thereto at lSA NCAC 13A (Rules), in lieu ofthe federal RCRA program. 

On April 2, 2007 Mr. Jim Sells, with City of Concord Emergency Management, issued a site 
inspection referral for Chrome East, Inc. Mr. Sells reported that the fire department had 
responded to a fire at the facility and that he noticed various containers of chemicals around the 
facility. The fire started at an electric controller box on one of the nickel-plating baths. The 
damage to the facility was minimal and all plating solutions were contained in secondary 
containment areas around the plating baths. Mr. Sean Morris, Senior Environmental Specialist, 
and Mr. Mark Burnette, Senior Environmental Specialist, conducted an investigation at Chrome 
East, Inc. on April 4, 2007. Mr. Chuck Baumohl and Mr. Jason Smith, Facility Manager, were 
present during the investigation. 

Statement of Facts Related to Respondent's Management of Hazardous \Vaste 

During the investigation there were (6) 55-gallon containers and (1) 30-gallon container of 
material identified as plating waste, being stored on site. The waste materials consist of waste 
plating sludge, waste acid solutions, and waste solvents. The waste materials have been 
accumulating since the facility began operations 18 months ago. 

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 
Phone 919-508-8400 \ FAX 919-715-3605 \Internet http://wastenotnc.org 

·An Equal Opportunity I Affirmative Action Employer- Printed on Dual Purpose Recyclad Paper 



Statutory and Regulatory Background 

A. 40 CFR 261.1(a), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0106(a), identifies those solid 
wastes which are subject to regulation as hazardous wastes under Parts 262 through 265 
and Parts 270, 271, and 124 of this Chapter and which are subject to the notification 
requirements of Section 3010 ofRCRA. 

B. 40 CFR 261.2(b), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0106(a), states that materials 
are solid waste if they are abandoned by being [1] disposed of; or [2] burned or 
incinerated; or [3] accumulated, stored, or treated (but not recycled) before or in lieu of 
being abandoned by being disposed of, burned, or incinerated. 

C. 40 CFR 261.3(a), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0106(a), states that a solid 
waste, as defined in Section 261.2 is a hazardous waste if: 

1. It is not excluded from regulation as a hazardous waste under Section 261.4(b ); 
and 

2. It meets any of the following criteria: 

1. It exhibits the characteristics ofhazardous waste identified in Subpart C. 

u. It is listed in Subpart D and has not been excluded from the lists in 
Subpart D under Sections 260.20, and 260.22 of this chapter. 

iii. It is a mixture of solid waste and hazardous waste that is listed in Subpart 
D solely because it exhibits one or more of the characteristics of hazardous 
waste identified in Subpart C, unless the resultant mixture no longer 
exhibits any characteristic of hazardous waste identified in Subpart C. 

iv. It is a mixture of solid waste and one or more hazardous wastes listed in 
Subpart D and has not been excluded from this paragraph under Sections 
260.20 and 260.22 of this chapter. 

D. NCGS 130A-290(6), defines "Disposal" as the discharge, deposit, injection, dumping, 
spilling, leaking or placing of any solid waste into or on any land or water so that the 
solid waste or any constituent part of the solid waste may enter the environment or be 
emitted into the air or discharged into any waters, including groundwater. 

E. 40 CFR 124.2, adopted by reference at "15A NCAC 13A .0105(a) defines "Owner" or 
"Operator" as the owner or operator of any "facility or activity" subject to regulation 
under the RCRA program. 

F. NCGS 130A-290(22), defines "Person" as an individual, corporation, company, 
association, partnership, unit of local government, State agency, federal agency or other 
legal entity. 



, 
G. NCGS 130A-290(41), defines "Storage" as the containment of solid waste, either on a 

temporary basis or for a period of years, in a manner which does not constitute disposal. 

H. 40 CFR 260.10, adopted by reference in 15A NCAC .0102(b), defines a "generator" as 
"any person, by site, whose act or process produces hazardous waste identified or listed 
in part 261 or whose act first causes a hazardous waste to become subject to regulation." 
The EPA has long recognized that, in the event of a violation ofRCRA and the hazardous 
waste rules, "co-generators" of hazardous waste can be jointly and severally liable for 
improper management ofhazardous waste. 45 FR 72024,72026 (October 30, 1980). 

Violations Requiring Immediate Action 

I. It is the determination of the Section that the containers of waste plating materials located 
at Chrome East, Inc., located at 788 D Central Drive, Concord, NC constitute storage of 
solid/hazardous waste subject to all applicable requirements of 40 CFR Part 261 through 
Part 265 and Part 270, incorporated by reference in 15A NCAC 13A .0106 -- .0110 and 
.0113. Specifically, for the containers of waste plating materials on said property: 

1. 40 CFR 262.11, adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107(a), requires that a 
person who generates a solid waste, as defined in 40 CFR 261.2, must det~rmine 
if the waste is a hazardous waste using the following method: 

a. He should first determine if the waste is excluded from regulation under 
40 CFR 261.4. 

b. He must then determine if the waste is listed as a hazardous waste in 
Subpart D of 40 CFR Part 261. 

c. If the waste is not listed as a hazardous waste in Subpart D of 40 CFR Part 
261, he must determine whether the waste is identified in Subpart C of 40 
CFR Part 261 by either: 

1. Testing the waste according to the methods set forth in Subpart C 
of 40 CFR Part 261, or according to an equivalent method 
approved by the Administrator under 40 CFR 260.21; or 

11. Applying knowledge of the hazard characteristic of the waste in 
light of the materials or the processes used. 

Chrome East, Inc. is in violation of 40 CFR 262.11, adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 
13A .0107(a), in that a solid waste was generated on the property as defined in 40 CFR 
261.2 and a determination was not made by the generator whether that waste was a 
hazardous waste. 



2. 15A NCAC 13A .0109(a), requires that any person who treats, stores, or disposes of 
hazardous waste shall comply with the requirements set forth in this section. The 
treatment, storage or disposal ofhazardous waste is prohibited except as provided in 40 
CFR Parts 264 and 265, adopted by reference in 15A NCAC 13A .0109-- .0110. 

Chrome East, Inc. is in violation of 15A NCAC 13A .0109(a), in that hazardous waste 
has been stored without complying with the requirements set forth in 40 CFR Parts 264 
and 265, adopted by reference in 15A NCAC 13A .0109 and .0110. 

COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE 

Within 30 days from receipt of this notice, Chrome East, Inc. shall comply with the following 
requirements: 

1. Comply with 40 CFR 262.11, adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107(a). An 
immediate determination of hazardous characteristics must be completed for all 
containers being used to store waste plating materials. 

2. Comply with 40 CPR 262.12, adopted by reference at ISA NCAC 13A .01 07(a). Prior to 
shipment of any hazardous waste, an EPA Identification Number must be obtained for 
this site. You may contact Mr. Jim Edwards with tbis office at (919) 508-8539 to make 
provisions for obtaining the I.D. number. 

3. Comply with 15A NCAC 13A .0109(a). Chrome East, Inc. shall no longer store 
hazardous waste without full compliance with this section. Pending shipment of 
hazardous waste for proper disposal, Chrome East, Inc. must comply with 40 CPR 
262.34(a), adopted by reference at 15A NCAC 13A .0107(c), which states that: 

a. If the waste is placed in containers the generator must comply with Subpart I of 
40 CPR Part 265 or if the waste is placed in tanks, the generator must comply 
with Subpart J of 40 CFR Part 265, except 265.197(c) and 265.200. No waste 
piles are allowed. 

b. The date upon which each period of accumulation begins must be clearly marked 
and visible for inspection on each container. 

c. While being accumulated on-site, each container and tank must be labeled or 
marked clearly with the words, "Hazardous Waste"; and 

d. The generator must comply with the requirements for owners or operators in 
Subparts C and Din 40 CFR Part 265, Section 265.16 and 268.7(a)(4). 

Potential Consequences of Failure to Comply 

You must comply with each requirement of this Immediate Action Notice of Violation 
(IANOV); however, compliance will not divest the Section of its authority to issue an 

f' ,._ 

' 
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' 
administrative penalty for the violations cited in this IANOV and additional violations cited in a 
subsequent Compliance Order with Administrative Penalty. In accordance with NCGS 130A-
22(a), the penalty shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) per day in the case 
of a first violation. Each day of a continuing violation shall constitute a separate violation. 

Pursuant to NCGS 130A-18, a violation of any provision of the Act or the Rules may also result 
in the Section initiating an action for injunctive relief. If an injunction is obtained, you will be 
subject to both the civil and criminal contempt powers of the North Carolina General Courts of 
Justice. 

If you should have questions concerning the issuance of this IANOV, you may contact Mr. Sean 
Morris at 704-663-1699 ext. 2155. 

Sincerely, 

C· ~-' // ;/ ((I ;1"'1/~'-- ,,_ ~/ t....-
. ,. ·~ lL&f/1.../ _, , U:t ~t. r• ~·· 
(~<T·r;..-1-

, I 

Eliz~beth W. Cannon, Chief 
Hazardous Waste Section 

cc: Central Files 
Doug Holyfield 
Sean Morris 
David Troutman, Cabarrus County Health Dept. 



NC DEPT OF ENVIRONMENT & NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 

HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION 

RCRA INSPECTION REPORT 

1. Facilitv Information: Chrome East, Inc 
788 D Central Drive 
Concord, NC 28027 

2. Facilitv Contact: Mr. Chuck Baumohl, Owner 

3. Survev Participants: Mr. Chuck Baumohl 

4. Date of Inspection: 

Date of Report: 

Mr. Jason Smith, Manager 
Mr. Mark Burnette, Senior Environmental Specialist 
Mr. Sean Morris, Senior Environmental Specialist 

April 4, 2007 

AprilS, 2007 

5. Purpose of Inspection: To determine compliance with 40 CFR 260-279. 

6. Facilitv Description: 

On April 2, 2007 Jim Sells with City of Concord Emergency Management contacted 
me. Mr. Sells reported that the fire department had responded to a fire at the facility 
and that he noticed various containers of chemicals around the facility. The fire 
started at an electric controller box on one of the nickel-plating baths. The damage to 
the facility was minimal and all plating solutions were contained -in secondary 
containment areas around the plating baths. The facility is currently not in an area 
zoned for plating operations. 

Chrome East, Inc is located in Concord, NC. The facility has around 6-employees. 
The facility has been in operation at this location for the last 18-months. Facility 
operations include decorative chrome plating of small motorcycle parts. The facility 
generates hazardous waste from wastewater plating sludge, waste acids, waste metal 
solutions, and waste solvents. The facility does use cyanide solutions when plating 
with a copper base. The cyanide-plating bath is equipped with its own secondary 
containment area so that a release would not come in contact with other plating 
solutions. 

There were (6) 55-gallon containers and (1) 30-gallon container of plating waste in 
storage at the facility. The containers were not properly labeled or dated at the time of 
the inspection. A notification form was left with the facility at the time of the 
inspection. The facility has not shipped any hazardous waste off-site since beginning 
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operations 18 months ago. A follow-up generator inspection will be conducted once 
the facility is back to operation. A small quantity generator compliance checklist was 
left at the facility at the time of the inspection. Example documents for emergency 
arrangements and weekly inspections were also left at the facility. 

7. Waste Tvpe: 

Waste plating sludge 
Waste acids 
Waste solvents 

8. Site Deficiencies: 

• 15A NCAC 13A .0109(a)- Chrome East, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that 
the facility was not able to demonstrate the amount of time that hazardous waste 
plating waste has been stored on site. The facility is operating as a storage facility 
without a permit. 

• 40 CFR 262.11- Chrome East, Inc is in violation of this regulation in that there 
were (6) 55-gallon containers and (1) 30-gallon container of waste plating waste 
being stored on site and a proper waste determination had not been made. 

*Above violations were addressed on an Immediate Action Notice of 
Violation. 

9. Reminders: 

• Once the facility returns to operation a generator status determination must be 
made. If the facility generates more than 220-pounds of hazardous waste during 
any calendar month the facility must notify as a small quantity generator and 
comply with all applicable requirements. 

/INSPECTOR (DATE) 

cc: 
MROFiles 
Jesse Wells, Western Area Compliance Supervisor 
Central Office Files 
Chuck Baumohl, Chrome East, Inc 

(SENT BY CERTIFIED MAIL) 
FACILITY CONTACT 



Inspection Notes 

FJ.cility N arne: -~C.:::.:.H.!JV...~o"-~t"=....:(,~,o.. __ l!-=A...;;lSw'T'-----

Address: -----------------------------

Contact:----------------------
1) o 4 -I.{S "3 "_c>l\~ "3 ,_ 
'1ou ~- 'li\.1 :ctqo6 

Date: G/'?o/o '7 

. *" S)IL c pAA"rl VJt. C Hl?ont N C.. f> 0 LJ '2 S"O '7 ()I? 

- NC-V- 0 o o o o~ \ ~b 

4 -Ofl- '2-'?Q -bf\\.4-l:>'V.J 
Ooo "2.. I Dao? \ 



JF?'A - _.;.-~.~ m ;,., __ _ 

NCDENR 
rlorth CarolinB Dq;artment of Environment and Natural Resources 

l!2::r·:r :~ :'J:C1:th:;·:;s, Dire.:;;o~ Di'tision of Waste Management fvlichaei F. Ea~;lc:y. ()o·iRrJJcr 

VV:!LJrr; C?. t~:os·J Jr., Sec::n~r:.;ry 

Charles Baumohl 
Chrome East LLC 
788 D Central Drive 
Conover, NC 28027 

April27, 2007 

Re: Provisional EPA ID Number NCP0425070 18 

Dear Mr. Baumohl: 

The above Provisional ID Number has been assigned to your facility as handler of hazardous waste. 
This number is to be used for the hazardous waste activity as described on the application. Specifically, 
the Provisional ID Number, issu~d to your facility is for the shipment of hazardous waste from the site 
identified on the application. This number is effective for a period of ninety (90) days only. 

Effective January 1, 1986, all handlers of hazardous waste were required by N.C.G.S. 130A-294.1 to 
pay an annual fee G.S. 130-294.1 (e) requires that a person who generates greater than 1,000 kilograms 
(2,200 lbs) of Hazardous Waste in any calendar month during the year shall pay an annual fee of one 
thousand dollars ($1 ,000.00). 

In addition, N.C.G.S. 2-3512 states that a processing fee of$25.00 will be charged for returned checks. 

If you have any questions concerning this fee, please call Jim Edwards at (919)508-8539. 

Sincerely, 

Helen Cotton 
Programs Branch Head 
Hazardous Waste Section 

Cc: Central Files (General) 
Sean Morris 

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh. North Carolina 27699-1646 
Phone 919-508-8400 \FAX 919-715-3605 \Internet http://wastenotnc.org 

An Equal Opportunity I AfLrrnative Action Employer- Printed on Dual Purpose Recycled Paper 
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Make checks payable to N.C. Hazardous Waste Section and include your facility name and EPA ID number on your check. 

CHROME EAST LLC 
Attn: CHUCK BAUMOHL 
or Current Facility Hazardous Waste Contact 
788D CENTRAL DRIVE 
CABARRUS, NC 28027 

REMIT To: N.C. Hazardous Waste Section 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 
phone: 919-508-8400 

PLEASE RETURN THE TOP PORTION OF THIS INVOICE WITH PAYMENT 

A. Fees Requirements: Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 130A-294.1 you are required to pay fee(s) based on your 
hazardous waste management activities. The fee(s) are used to support government programs that ensure the safe 
management of hazardous waste. Failure to pay the required hazardous waste fee could result in an enforcement action with 
a penalty. 

B. Explanation of Invoice Amount is Based on Your Current Generator Status: 

CATEGORY FEE FACILITY AMOUNT DUE 
STATUS 

Large Quantity Generator $1000.00 Yes $1,000.00 

SUBTOTAL DUE $1,000.00 

Waste Received $ 1.75/Ton 

Waste Generation $ 0.50/Ton 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

C. Who is Required to Pay? You are required BY LAW to pay the fee(s) if your company notified that it is a generator, 
transporter, treater, starer or disposer of hazardous waste as defined below. 

1. Large Quantity Generator ($1000.00): A facility who generates one kilogram or more of acute hazardous waste or 1,000 
kilograms or more of hazardous waste in any calendar month during the year beginning July 1 and ending June 30. Large 
Quantity Generators are also required to pay an additional fee of $0.50 per ton, or any part there of, for hazardous waste 
generated during the calendar year, up to a maximum of 25,000 tons. (Note: Large Quantity Generators must determine how 
much waste was generated, in tons rounded to the next highest ton, in the calendar year of 2004 and enter the calculated tonnage 
under the "Facility Status" column on the Waste Generation row in the above table. To calculate the amount due, multiply the amount 
generated by $0.50 and enter that amount in the "Amount Due" column for Waste Generation. Total all the numbers in the "Amount 
Due" column for a 'rota! Amount Due.) 

2. Small Quantity Generator ($125.00): A facility who generates 100 kilograms or more of hazardous waste in any calendar 
month during the year beginning July 1 and ending June 30 but less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous waste in each 
calendar month during that year. 

3. Transporter ($600.00): A facility that transports hazardous waste. 
4. Treater. Storer or Disposer ($1 ,200.00): A treatment, storage, disposal facility shall pay an annual activity fee for each 

activity. (Note: A commercial hazardous waste storage, treatment, or disposal facility is also required to pay an additional fee of $1.75 
per ton, or any part thereof of hazardous waste stored, treated, or disposed of at the facility.) 

NC Hazardous Waste Invoice Form LK 300-1 
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Charles Baumohl 
Chrome East LLC 
788 D Central Drive 
Conover, NC 28027 

May 1, 2007 

Re: Provisional EPA ID Number NCP0425070 18 

Dear Mr. Baumohl: 

The above Provisional ID Number has been assigned to your facility as handler of hazardous waste. 
This number is to be used for the hazardous waste activity as described on the application. Specifically, 
the Provisional ID Number, issued to your facil~ty is for the shipment of hazardous waste from the site 
identified on the application. This number is effective for a period of ninety (90) days only. 

Effective January 1, 1986, all handlers ofhazardous waste were required by N.C.G.S. 130A-294.1 to 
pay an annual fee G.S. 130-294.1 (e) requires that a person who generates greater than 1,000 kilograms 
(2,200 lbs) of Hazardous Waste in any calendar month during the year shall pay an annual fee of one 
thousand dollars ($1,000.00). 

In addition, N.C.G.S. 2-3512 states that a processing fee of$25.00 will be charged for returned checks. 

If you have any questions concerning this fee, please call Jim Edwards at (919)508-8539. 

Sincerely, 

lth~ 
Helen Cotton /G fk? 
Programs Branch Head P C..... 
Hazardous Waste Section 

Cc: Central Files (General) 
V Sean Morris 

1646 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1646 
Phone 919-508-8400\ FAX 919-715-3605\ Internet http://wastenotnc.org 

An Ef)u.~l O;:>ponunity 'Mfirmative 1\ctiJn Emr!Gyer- Pnnted nn Du.11 P11rco:~:~ Rccyc!ed Paper 



INVOICE 

HW9720 NCP042507018 

Make checks payable to N.C. Hazardous Waste Section and include your facility name and EPA 10 number on your check. 

CHROME EAST LLC 
Attn: CHUCK BAUMOHL 
or Current Facility Hazardous Waste Contact 
788D CENTRAL DRIVE 
CONOVER, NC 28027 

REMIT To: N.C. Hazardous Waste Section 
1646 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, NC 27699-1646 
phone: 919-508-8400 

PLEASE RETURN THE TOP PORTION OF THIS INVOICE WITH PAYMENT 

A. Fees Requirements: Pursuant to North Carolina General Statute 130A-294.1 you are required to pay fee(s) based on your 
hazardous waste management activities. The fee(s) are used to support government programs that ensure the safe 
management of hazardous waste. Failure to pay the required hazardous waste fee could result in an enforcement action with 
a penalty. 

B. Explanation of Invoice Amount is Based on Your Current Generator Status: 

CATEGORY FEE FACILITY AMOUNT DUE 
STATUS 

Large Quantity Generator $1000.00 Yes $1,000.00 

SUBTOTAL DUE $1,000.00 

Waste Received $ 1.75fTon 

Waste Generation $ O.SO!Ton 

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 

C. Who is Required to Pay? You are required BY LAW to pay the fee(s) if your company notified that it is a generator, 
transporter, treater, starer or disposer of hazardous waste as defined below. 

1. Large Quantity Generator ($1 000.00) :A facility who generates one kilogram or more of acute hazardous waste or 1,000 
kilograms or more of hazardous waste in any calendar month during the year beginning July 1 and ending June 30. Large 
Quantity Generators are also required to pay an additional fee of $0.50 per ton, or any part there of, for hazardous waste 
generated during the calendar year, up to a maximum of 25,000 tons. (Note: Large Quantity Generators must determine how 
much waste was generated, in tons rounded to the next highest ton, in the calendar year of 2004 and enter the calculated tonnage 
under the "Facility Status" column on the Waste Generation row in the above table. To calculate the amount due, multiply the amount 
generated by $0.50 and enter that amount in the "Amount Due" column for Waste Generation. Total all the numbers in the "Amount 
Due" column for a Total Amount Due.) 

2. Small Quantity Generator ($125.00): A facility who generates 100 kilograms or more of hazardous waste in any calendar 
month during the year beginning July 1 and ending June 30 but less than 1000 kilograms of hazardous waste in each 
calendar month during that year. 

3. Transporter ($600.00): A facility that transports hazardous waste. 
4. Treater. Storer or Disposer ($1,200.00): A treatment, storage, disposal facility shall pay an annual activity fee for each 

activity. (Note: A commercial hazardous waste storage, treatment, or disposal facility is also required to pay an additional fee of $1.75 
per ton, or any part thereof of hazardous waste stored, treated, or disposed of at the facility.) 

VC Hazardous Waste Invoice Form LK 300-1 



D. Verify Contact Information, make correction(s) and sign: (Note: EPA identification numbers are site specific, if you 
changed your physical location you must apply for a new number. Use EPA Form 8700-12 to apply for the identification 
number. See item F.2 below.) 

Contact 
Company Name 
Mailing Address 
City, State & Zip 

Generator Status 
Transporter 

Treater 
Storer 

Disposer 

Company's Current Status Corrections 
CHUCK BAUMOHL 
CHROME EAST LLC 
7880 CENTRAL DRIVE 
CONOVER, NC 28027 
Large Quantity Generator 
No 
No 
No 
No 

.. 
Certification: I certify under penalty of law that the above rev1s1ons were prepared under my direction or supervision accord1ng to a system des1gned to assure that qualified personnel 
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering 
the information, the information submitted is, to be the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalities for submitting 
false information, including the possibility of fine and Imprisonment for knowing violations. 

E. Hazardous Waste Contact: 

1. Questions about billing process: 

Phillystine Spinks at (919)508-8561 or Phillystine.Spinks@ncmail.net 

Larry Wilson at (919)508-8573 or Larry.Wilson@ncmail.net 

2. Questions about the Regulations and Technical Assistance: 

F. Where Can I obtain? 

Ann Preston at (919)508-8559 or Ann.Preston@ncmail.net 

Doug Roberts at (919)508-8560 or Doug.Roberts@ncmail.net 

Lebeed Kady at (919)508-8546 or Lebeed.Kady@ncmail.net 

1. Rules, Regulations and the General Statutes at the NC Hazardous Waste Rules web page: 
http://www.wastenotnc.org/HWHOMEIWEBRules/NCHWRule.html 

2. EPA Hazardous Waste notification of regulated waste activity (Form 8700-12): 
http://www.epa.gov/epaoswer/hazwaste/data/form8700/forms.htm 

G. Useful Publications on the Internet: 

1. Hazardous Waste Requirements for Large Quantity Generators (EPA: 530-F-96-032): 
http://www.epa.gov/epaoswer/hazwaste/gener/lqgpdf.pdf 

2. Compliance Manual for Generators of Hazardous Waste (Compliance Branch, Hazardous Waste Section): 
http://www.wastenotnc.org/hwhome/LQGCOMPLIANCEMANUAL.pdf 

3. Managing Your Hazardous Waste: A Guide for Small Businesses (EPA: 530-K-01-001): 
http://www .epa.gov/epaoswer/hazwaste/sqg/handbooklk01 OOS.pdf 

H. Where Can I Take my Waste? 

Various Lists of Hazardous Waste Services: 
http://www.wastenotnc.org/HWHOME/Services_List_files/Services_List.htm 

NC Hazardous Waste Invoice Form LK 300-1 
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Re: Chrome East 

; I 

·l !' 

1 

I of I 

Subject: Re: Chrome East . 
From: Doug Holyfield <Doug.Holyfield@ncmail.net> 
Date: Wed, 04 Apr 2007 13:49:14-0400 
To: Sean Morris <sean.morris@ncmail.net> 

Afternoon .............. .! would suggest an IANOV (you can eliminate the Generator Closure requirements 
since there was no release(s) due to the fire). An IANOV would provide the push and severity of the 
situation due to their non-notification, get things labeled, dated, etc. and specify they were operating 
without a permit. I agree 11 0% that they need their power back on, or I would possibly push for an 
immediate removal action by the RPs and possibly EPA. Keep pushing for an answer on that part with 
Concord ........ Thanks. 

Doug Holyfield 
NC DENR Winston-Salem Regional Office 
Division of waste Management, Hazardous Waste Section 
585 Waughtown Street 
Winston-Salem, NC 27107 
Voice: (336) 771-5355 
FAX: (336) 771-4631 

On 4/4/2007 1 :08 PM, Sean Morris wrote: 

Doug, 

I • 

Wanted to run a complaint I received by you to see if you agree with issuing a Long NOV. I 
'·received the complafut tHrough Concord E.M. The f~cility caught fire last weekend, only minimal 
'' damage. The cause was a' heater on one of the plating baths. They are a chrome plater. They have 

more than 2200 lbs ofhaz-waste on site, so they are currently a non-notified SQG. They have been 
open for 18 month. I was going to issue a NOV to address notification and SQG requirements. They 

· may operate as a CESQG in the future. No releases to the environment resulted form the fire. The 
city has turned off their power because the building they are in is not zoned for a plating operation. 
They have a hearing on Jun19. I made a call to Concord EM because there are a lot of plating 
chemicals: acids, cyanide's, solvents on site and it seems it would be a safer environment if the 

. I , > 

facility had power. No response yet. The business looks to be well run and the owners stated their 
, 1 I mtent to comp y. 

Doug Holyfield <Doug.Holyfield@NCmail.net> 
·.~·: .. WSRO · .. :,_- .... ,\ll'ITi~l\\Hlll..': ~i .. 

__ N_c_o_ENR ______ ·+I---------·· 

\• 

4/4/2007 1 :56 PM 
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NCDENR 

NC DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT 

HAZARDOUS WASTE SECTION 
AC T I VITY REPORT 

Date: 4/4/07 Reported by: Sean Morris 

Subject: Chrome East, Inc 
Name of Company or person in violation 

Location: 788 D Central Drive, Concord, NC 28027 
Site address 

Mailing Address: --------:-;---::-:-::c---:-:-:---;---:-:-- - --------- - --- ­
Jf Different than location 

City: Concord County: Cabarrus Zip Code: 28027 

Contact Person: Chuck Baumohl, Owner 
(Owner, Operator, Manager, other) 

Owner Address: 1028 Lee-Ann Drive NE 
Cannot be same as Location 

City: Concord County: Cabarrus Zip Code: 28028 

Reason for Visit: Site referral from City of Concord Emergency Management 

Report: _____________________________________________________ __ 

Activity type: 
(Circle One) 

Complaint (04) 
Technical Assistance (CAV) 
Comprehensive evaluation (CEI) 

Case development (CDI) 

Used oil (UOI) 
Sampling (SPL) 
Compliance schedule (CSE) 



Complaint F onn 

Site N arne: _ __,(..,_,· HL1..J---(!:l£.o,_M.:....r;£""----""E'"""A,_$T~• ________ _ 

eci?-A))AilflvS 
Address :_~'1~8~~'-----· ""'C"-I I::!..Nift.w.::.:.A.....,L,__-:-5>-'<J..::t -'-''""""E'-;,t--""C'""o"-'N-=-t=o'-"5L_,D....__C o un ty : _ _j.......,.flllll·l!ll·?iD:•"'-----

Owner: Owner Contact# --------- ----- ----- ------------

Owner's Address: ----------- -----------------------

Anonymo us: Y @)=omplainant Name/Phone: ::S't'\ S'iLL.S - coNCO\LD 

7o'{ - q '2-o - ~s2.~ 

Complaint Description: _· ___________ q_&_o_._ s;_'2-_1 -_ o,_-z.._b-------::----"* fr HZ f.\1 Loc.A-n pJ 5frt..L$ Oc.c"M'/2 l.v "B v u fltN(.., 'l>vl?wl. F1{Z:fi: • 
I 

N -o t"£!TT?~ f'\\... LEFT N S£coNPf'svY ~'M:A • 

---------------------------- - - --------- (Use Back if Need ed) 

Directions to Facility or Property: 

Referrals: 

NC DWQ-Aquifer Protection--:---- ------ ------- ----­
NC DWQ-Surface Water Protection --- - - ------- ---------

NC DAQ __ ~-------------~---------
Solid Waste Section. ___ ___ _______________________________ _ 
EPA _ _______ ____________ _ ___ _ ______ ___ 

County Agency------- ------------------- -----------­
Other------------------ - ---------------

_) 
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Action Taken: 

~ 

?J 1 - --

---------------------------------------



610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301 
Mooresville, North Carolina 28115 
Telephone: 704-663-1699 
Fax: 704-663-6040 

Fax 
To: 3\~ ~e.~ 

Fax: 704 -186· "!>1..1&~ 

Phone: 

Re: 

DENR 
Mooresville Regional Office 

From: s. t'\0"'~ 
Pages: Co 
Date: yf>foz 
CC: 

0 Urgent 0 ForReview 0 Please Comment 0 Please Reply 0 Please Recycle 
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\0 

~P.,~I • ~~~\~\II)Jio/Jio\... \W~~feflON!> W\\.l. 
G\\~i, 

~'i. {. 0).) '0 U(..."'T\:. 0 \r.J ~i:.. ~~. \..'C,.'T t-'~ 

W\-\11\-r- \~'C c_,-r-( \:I£C:..\~£S OM -n\t: 
~ 


